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Please read all instructions before using this product. Keep these instructions for future reference.
Intended purpose
The Medela Contact Nipple Shields are intended to cover and protect the nipples of a mother to support breastfeeding.
Indications
The Contact Nipple Shields are indicated for use when the mother has flat or inverted nipples, sore nipples o suffers from
nipple pain. They can also be used when the baby has latch-on problems (such as an atypical sucking technique), when the
baby does not transfer the milk well or for preterm infants who fall asleep almost immediately at the breast.
Contraindications
There are no known contraindications,
Important safety information
For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical regulatory regime (Regulation 2017/745/EU
on Medical Devices); if, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report it to
the and/or its authorised and to your national authority.
Use the product only or its intended purpose as described in these instructions for use.
Use by more than one person without adequate reprocessing may be a health risk and could cause cross-contamination.

|
|
| Use Medela original accessories only.

| Do not use if the packaging is open or damaged before first use.
|

|

|

Inspect before each use. Throw away at the first signs of damage or weakness.
Never leave packaging and components unattended. Keep them out of reach of children.
If problems or pain occur, consult your lactation consultant or physician.

Cleaning

Important

| Only use drinking-quality water for cleaning.

I Process the shield and the storage box prior to first use.

I Clean all parts immediately after use.

| The cleaning instructions below are general instructions. For country-specific regulations and guidelines, ask your Medela
agent or visit our website (www.medela.com)

Before first use and once a day

| Clean the shield and the storage box as described under “After each use”.

1 Disinfect the shield and the storage box as described under “Disinfection”

After each use

I Rinse the parts with cold water (approx. 20 °C). Clean the parts with plenty of warm, soapy water (approx. 30 °C). Use a
commercially available washing-up liquid, preferably without artificial fragrances and colouring. Rinse parts with cold water
(approx. 20 °C).

| Dry with a clean cloth or leave to dry on a clean cloth
Disinfection

| Clean the product as described under «Cleaning».

| Cover the parts with water and boil for five minutes.

| Alternatively, clean the parts in the dishwasher. Place them on the top rack or in the cutlery section. Use a commercially
available dishwashing detergent.

1 Dry with a clean cloth or leave to dry on a clean cloth.

Storage

Put the clean nipple shield n the clean storage ho, if available. Alternatively, put the shield in a clean storage bag or a clean
environment, Itis important that all residual moisture dries. Do not store in an airtight container/bag

How to use

| Wash your hands thoroughly with drinking-quality water and soap before touching the shield and the breast. Dry your hands
with a fresh towel or a single-use paper towel.

1Clean the breast and surrounding area with a damp cloth. Do not use soap or alcohol which can dry the skin and cause
cracked nipples.

| Moisten the shield with water as this will help it to stick to the skin (see figure 1).

| Push the tip almost inside out and grip the wings of the shield (see figure 2).

1 Place the shield centrally over the nipple (see figure 3). The open section should point n the direction of the baby's nose
during feeding.

Choosing the correct nipple shield size

When choosing the correct nipple shield size you need to consider both mother and baby.

For the mother.

| The shield should fit comfortably without pinching.

Inthe case of a premature infant:

1 When grasping the shield, the infant’s lips must be able to reach the flat base of the shield against the breast

Product variants
Available in 3 sizes: S/16mm, M/20mm or L/24mm.

Material nipple shield: Silicone
Material storage box: Polypropylene (PP)
Disposal: According to local regulations

Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor dem Gebrauch dieses Produktes. Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen zum spateren
Nachschlagen auf.
Verwendungszweck

Die Contact Brusthiitchen von Medela sind dafr vorgesehen, die Brustwarzen der Mutter abzudecken und zu schiltzen, um
das Stillen zu unterstitzen.

Indikationen
Die Contact Brusthiltchen sind bei flachen oder hohlen sowie bei wunden oder schmerzenden Brustwarzen indiziert. Sie
kdnnen auch in folgenden Situationen verwendet werden: Bei Saugproblemen des Babys (z. B. eine atypische Saugtechnik),
bei schiechtem Milchtransfer und bei Frilh-geborenen, die nahezu unmittelbar an der Brust einschiafen.

Kontraindikationen
Es sind keine Kontraindikationen bekannt.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Filr Patienten/Anwender/Dritte in der Européischen Union und in Landern mit identischem regulatorischen Rahmen
(Verordnung 2017/745/EU tiber Medizinprodukte): Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts oder infolge seiner Verwendung
ein schwerwiegender Vorfall aufgetreten ist, melden Sie dies bitte dem Hersteller und/oder seinem bevollmdchtigten Vertreter
sowie Ihrer nationalen Behdrde.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt fiir den n dieser G
Die Benutzung durch mehrere Personen ohne vorherige
darstellen und eine Kreuz-kontamination verursachen.
Nur O von Medela verwenden.

Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung vor der ersten Benutzung gedffnet oder beschédigt worden ist.

Vor jedem Gebrauch iiberpriifen. Beim Auftreten erster Anzeichen von Schéden oder Schwachstellen entsorgen.

Lassen Sie die Veerpackung und deren Inhalt nie unbeaufsichtigt. AuBer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Wenn Probleme oder Schmerzen auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ire Still- und Laktationsberaterin oder Ihren Arzt
Reinigung

Wichtig

| Verwenden Sie fir die Reinigung nur Wasser in Trink-wasserqualitat.

| Bereiten Sie das Brusthiitchen und die Aufbewahrungsbox vor der ersten Verwendung auf.

| Relmqen Sie alle Teile sofort nach dem Gebrauch

| DI sind allgemeine Vorschriften
und Richinen kotaleren S bie ren zustand\gen Medela Geb\e\s\ewler oder besuchen S\e unsere Website (www.medela.

kann ein

Vov Erstgehrauch und einmal taglich

| Reinigen Sie das und die gemaB der unter ,Nach jedem Gebrauch*
| Desinfizieren Sie das und die geméB der unter ,Desinfektion*
Nach jedem Gebrauch

I Spllen Sie die Teile mit katem Wasser (ca. 20 °C) ab. Reinigen Sie die Teile mit viel warmem Seifenwasser (ca. 30 °C).
Verwenden Sie ein ohne kiinstliche Duft- und Farbstoffe. Spillen Sie die
Teile mit kaltem Wasser (ca. 20 °C) ab.

| Mit einem sauberen Tuch abtrocknen oder auf einem sauberen Tuch trocknen lassen.

Desinfektion

| Reinigen Sie das Produkt wie unter ,Reinigung* beschrigben

| Die Teile mit Wasser bedecken und fiinf Minuten lang auskochen.

| Alternativ die Teile in der Geschirrspilmaschine reinigen. Legen Sie die Teile dazu in das obere Fach oder in das Besteck-
fach. Verwenden Sie ein handelsiibliches Geschirrsplimittel.

1 Mit einem sauberen Tuch abtrocknen oder auf einem sauberen Tuch trocknen lassen.

Aufbewahrung
Das saubere Brusthitchen in die saubere Aufbewahrungsbox legen, falls verfiighar. Legen Sie das Brusthiitchen alternativ
in einen sauberen Aufbewahrungsbeutel oder an einen sauberen Ort. Es ist wichtig, dass lle feuchten Stellen vollstandig
trocknen. Nicht in einem luftdichten Behélter/Beutel aufbewahren.

Anwendung

Hénde griindlich mit Wasser in Trinkwasserqualitdt und Seife waschen, bevor Sie das Brusthiitchen und die Brust beriihren.
Trocknen Sie Ihre Hande mit einem frischen Handtuch oder einem Einweg-Papierhandtuch.

Die Brust und den umgebenden Bereich mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen. Verwenden Sie keine Seife oder Alkohol, da dies
trockene Haut und rissige Brustwarzen verursachen kann.

Befeuchten Sie das Brusthiitchen mit Wasser, damit es besser auf der Haut halt (siehe Abbildung 1).

Stiilpen Sie die Spitze fast ganz um und greifen Sie die Fliigel des Brusthiitchens (siehe Abbildung 2).

Platzieren Sie das Brusthiitchen mittig iber der Brust-warze (siehe Abbildung 3). Die Aussparung sollte beim Stillen in
Richtung der Nase des Babys gerichtet sein

Wahl der richtigen BrusthiitchengroBe

Bei der Wahl der richtigen BrusthiitchengrBe milssen Sie sowohl an die Mutter als auch an das Baby denken.

Fiir die Mutter:

| Das Brusthiitchen sollte angenehm sitzen ohne zu drilcken.

Bei einem Frihgeborenen:

1 Beim Erfassen des Brusthitchens missen die Lippen des Sauglings in der Lage sein, die flache Basis des Hiltchens an der
Brust zu erreichen.

Produktvarianten
In 3 GrdBen verfiigbar: $/16 mm, M/20 mm oder L/24 mm.

Material des Brusthiitchens: Silikon
Material der Aufbewahrungsbox: Polypropylen (PP)
Entsorgung: GeméB den lokalen Vorschriften

FRANCAIS

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiiser ce produit. Conservez ces instructions pour les consulter ultérieurement.

Usage prévu
Les bouts de sein Contact de Medela visent a couvrir et & protéger les mamelons de la mére afin de faciliter I'allaitement
maternel.

Indications
Les bouts de sein Contact sont destinés aux meres qui ont des mamelons plats ou ombiliqués, irrités ou douloureux. lis sont
également utiles si le bébé a des difficultés & se positionner correctement au sein (en raison, par exemple, d'une technique de
succion atypique), §'il obtient pas correctement le lait ou encore pour les nourrissons prématurés qui s'endorment presque
immédiatement au sein.

Contre-indications
Il 'existe aucune contre-indication connue.

Recommandations importantes en matiére de sécurité
Pour une patiente, une utilisatrice ou un tiers dans I'Union européenne et dans les pays ayant un régime réglementaire

identique (réglement 2017/745/UE relatif aux dispositifs médicaux) ; si, au cours de I'utilisation de ce dispositif ou & la suite
de son utiisation, un incident grave s'est produit, veuillez le signaler au fabricant ou & son représentant agréé, ainsi qu'a
votre autorité nationale.

Utilisez le produit uniquement pour 'usage prévu tel que décrit dans ce mode d'emploi,

Luilisation par plusieurs méres sans retraitement adéquat expose & un risque sanitaire et une contamination croisée:
N'utiliser que des accessoires Medela d'origine.

Ne pas utiliser si I'emballage est ouvert ou endommagé avant la premiére utilisation.

Examiner le produit avant chaque utilisation. Jeter le produit aux premiers signes de dégradation ou de dysfonctionnement.
Ne jamais laisser I'emballage et les composants sans surveillance. Conserver hors de portée des enfants.

En cas de problémes ou de douleur pendant I'utiisation, consulter une consultante en lactation ou un professionnel de
santé,

Nettoyage

Important

| Utiiser uniquement de I'eau potable pour le nettoyage:

| Nettoyer le bout de sein et sa boite de rangement avant la premiére utilisation.

| Nettoyer toutes les piéces immédiatement aprés utilisation

| Lesinstructions de nettoyage ci-dessous sont d’ordre général. Vieuillez contacter votre représentant Medela ou consulter
notre site Internet (www.medela.com) pour connaitre les etles Dropres a chague pays.

Avant la premiére utilisation, puis une fois par jour

I Nettoyer le bout de sein et sa bate de rangement comme indiqué dans e paragraphe « Aprés chaque utiisation ».

| Désinfecter le bout de sein et sa boite de rangement comme indiqué dans le paragraphe « Désinfection ».

Aprés chaque utilisation

| Rincer les piéces & I'eau froide (environ 20 °C). Nettoyer abondamment les piéces a I'eau savonneuse et chaude (environ
30 °C). Utiliser un produit vaisselle disponible dans le commerce, de préférence sans parfum ni colorant artificiel. Rincer les
piéces & 'eau froide (environ 20 °C).

| Sécher avec un chiffon propre ou laisser sécher sur un chiffon propre.

Désinfection

I Nettoyer le produit comme indique dans le paragraphe « Nettoyage »

I Recouvrir les piéces d'eau et porter a ébulltion pendant cing minutes.

| Ilest également possible de laver les piéces au lave-vaisselle. Dans ce cas, placez les piéces dans le panier supérieur ou
dans le bac & couverts. Utilisez un détergent pour lave-vaisselle disponible dans le commerce.

| Sécher avec un chiffon propre ou laisser sécher sur un chiffon propre.

Conservation
Placer le bout de sein propre dans sa boite de rangement propre, si elle est disponible. Sinon, placer le bout de sein dans un
sac de rangement propre ou un endroit propre. Il est important que toute I'humicité résiduelle séche. Ne pas stocker dans un
conteneur ou un sachet hermétique:

Mode d’emploi

Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains au savon et & I'eau potable avant de toucher le sein et le bout de sein. Séchez-vous les
mains  l'aide d'une serviette parfaitement propre ou d'un essuie-tout & usage unique.

Nettoyez le sein et la zone qui 'entoure au moyen d'un linge humide. N'utiisez pas de savon ni d'alcool, susceptibles de
dessécher la peau et de provoquer des gercures ou des crevasses sur les mamelons.

Humidifiez le bout de sein avec de I'eau afin qu'il adhére mieux & la peau (cf. figure 1).

Poussez sur la pointe du bout de sein jusqu'a la faire presque ressortir et maintenez le bout de sein par les cdtés (cf. figure 2).
Positionnez le bout de sein sur le centre du mamelon (cf. figure 3). La partie ouverte doit étre dirigée vers le nez du bébé
durant l'allaitement.

Choisir la taille de bout de sein adéquate

Lataille adéquate de bout de sein est celle qui convient & a fos & fa mére et au bebé

Pour la mére

| Le bout de sein doit s"adapter confortablement au mamelon sans le pincer.

Sile nourrisson est prématuré :

| Lorsque le nourrisson prend e bout de sein, ses lévres doivent pouvair toucher la partie plate du bout de sein.

Variantes du produit
Disponible dans 3 tailles différentes : /16 mm, M/20 mm ou L/24 mm.

Matiere du bout de sein : siicone
Matiére dea boite de rangement : polypropyléne (PP)
Recyclage : conformément aux prescriptions locales

Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utiizzare questo prodotto. Conservare queste istruzioni per consultazioni future.

Uso previsto
| paracapezzoli Contact di Medela sono pensati per coprire e proteggere i capezzoli della madre e per facilitare I'allattamento al
SEN0.

Indicazioni
| paracapezzoli Contact sono indicati per I'uso in presenza di capezzoli piatti, rientrati o irritati, o nel caso la madre soffra di
dolore ai capezzoli. Inoltre possono essere usati qualora il bambino abbia problemi di attaccamento (ad esempio, una tecnica
di suzione atipica), non assuma correttamente il latte o per I'allattamento dei neonati prematuri che si addormentano quasi
immediatamente quando sono attaccati al seno.

Controindicazioni
Non vi sono contraindicazioni note.

Importanti informazioni di sicurezza

Per pazienti/utenti/terze parti nell'Unione Europea e n Paesi con identico regime normativo (Regolamento 2017/745/UE sui

dispositivi medici): se, durante 'uso di questo dispositivo o a seguito del suo utiizzo, si & verificato un incidente grave, si prega

di segnalarlo al produttore e/o al suo rappresentante autorizzato e alla propria autorita nazionale.

Usare il prodotto soltanto per I'uso previsto, come descritto nelle presenti istruzioni per I'uso.

Luso da parte di pil persone senza una rigenerazione adeguata pub comportare rischi per la salute e potrebbe provocare

una contaminazione crociata.

Utilizzare esclusivamente accessori originali Medela.

Non utiizzare se la confezione é aperta o danneggiata prima del primo utilizzo.

Controllare prima di ogni utilizzo. Gettare al primo segnale di danneggiamento o usura.

Non lasciare mai la confezione e | componenti incustoditi. Tenerli fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

In caso di problemi o dolori, consultare il proprio consulente per I'allattamento o il medico.

Pulizia

Importante

| Per la pulizia, usare esclusivamente acqua potabile.

| Prima del primo utilizzo, esaminare il paracapezzolo e la custodia.

| Lavare tutte le parti subito dopo I'uso.

I Le sequenti istruzioni di pulizia sono di carattere generale. Per le norme e e linee uida specifiche di ogni paese, consultare
I'agente Medela o visitare il nostro sito web (www.medela.com).

Prima del primo uso e una volta al giorno

| Lavare il paracapezzolo e la custodia come descritto nella sezione “Dopo ogni uso”.

| Disinfettare il paracapezzolo e la custodia come descritto nella sezione “Disinfezione”,

Dopo ogni uso

| Sciacquare i componenti con acqua fredda (20 °C circa). Pulire i componenti con abbondante acqua saponata tiepida
(30 °C circa). Utilizzare un comune detersivo per stoviglie, preferibilmente senza profumi e coloranti artificiali. Sciacquare i
componenti con acqua fredda (20 °C circa).

| Asciugare con un panno pulito o lasciare asciugare su un panno pulito.

Disinfezione

| Pulire il prodotto come descritto nella sezione “Pulizia’.

| Immergere i componenti in acqua e far bollire per cingue minuti.

| Inalternativa, lavare i componenti in lavastoviglie. Posizionarli nel cestello superiore o nello scomparto per le posate.
Utilizzare un normale detergente per lavastoviglie.

I Asciugare con un panno pulito o lasciare asciugare su un panno pulito.

Conservazione
Riporre il paracapezzolo pulito n una custodia pulita, qualora sia disponibile. In alternativa, riporre il paracapezzolo in una borsa
puiita 0 n un ambiente puito. E importante far asciugare tutta 'umidta resicua. Non conservarlo in conteniori/borse a chiusura
ermetica.

Informazioni sull'utilizzo

I Lavare con cura le mani con sapone e acqua potabile prima di toccare il paracapezzolo e il seno. Asciugare le mani con un
asciugamano pulito 0 una salvietta di carta monouso.

| Pulire il seno e Iarea circostante con un panno umido. Non usare sapone o alcol, che possono seccare la pelle e causare
screpolature i capezzoli

| Inumidire il paracapezzolo con acqua, affinché aderisca pit facilmente alla pelle (vedere fig. 1).

| Premere la punta finché non sia quasi a rovescio e afferrare le alette del paracapezzolo (vedere fig. 2)

I Posizionare il paracapezzolo sopra il capezzolo in posizione centrale (vedere fig. 3). Durante I'allattamento, la sezione aperta
dovrebbe puntare in direzione del naso del bambino.

Scelta della misura corretta del paracapezzolo

Nella scelta della misura corretta del paracapezzolo & necessario prendere in considerazione le esigenze della madre e del

bambino.

Per la madre:

I Il paracapezzolo dovrebbe risutare comodo & non troppo stretto.

In presenza di un neonato prematuro

| Quando si attaccano al paracapezzolo, le labbra del neonato devono poter toccare la base piatta del paracapezzolo che
aderisce al seno.

Varianti del prodotto
Disponibile in 3 misure: /16 mm, M/20 mm e L/24 mm,

Materiale del paracapezzolo: Silicone
Materiale della custodia: Polipropilene (PP)
Smaltimento: Conformemente alle disposizioni locali

NEDERLAN

Lees voor gebruik van dit product eerst alle instructies. Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

| Reinig alle onderdelen onmiddellijk na gebruik.

| Onderstaande reinigingsinstructies zin algemene instructies. Neem contact op met de lokale vertegen-woordiging van
Medela of ga naar onze website (www.medela.com) voor landspecifieke regelgeving en richtliinen.

Voor het eerste gebruik en eenmaal per dag

| Relnig het tepelhoedje en het opbergdoosje zoals beschreven onder “Na elk gebruik’.

| Desinfecteer het tepelhoedje en het opbergdoose zoals beschreven onder “Desinfectie”.

Na elk gebruik

| Spoel de onderdelen met koud water (circa 20 °C). Maak de onderdelen schoon in ruim warm zeepwater (circa 30°C).
Gebruik bij voorkeur afwasmiddel zonder kunstmatige geur- en Kleurstoffen. Spoel de onderdelen met koud water (circa

1" Droog de onderdelen af met ean schone dogk of feg e op een schone doek om t drogen.
Desinfectie

| Reinig het product zoals beschreven onder “Reiniging”.

| Zorg dat alle onderdelen onder water staan en laat vijf minuten koken.

| Je kunt de onderdelen ook reinigen in de afwasmachine. Leg ze in dat geval op het bovenste rek of in de bestekmand.
Gebruik een gangbaar afwasmiddel.

| Droog de onderdelen af met een schone doek of leg ze op een schone doek om te drogen.

Bewaren
Bewaar het schone tepelhoedje in het schone opbergdoosie, indien beschikbaar. Bewaar het tepelhoedje anders in een schone
bewaarzak of schone omgeving. Het is belangrijk dat al het achtergebleven vocht opdroogt. Bewaar het product niet in een
luchtdichte verpakking/zak.

Gebruik

\Was je handen grondig met water van drinkkwaliteit en zeep voordat je het tepelhoedje en de borst aanraakt. Droog je
handen af met een schone, ongebruikte handdoek of een papieren handdoek voor eenmalig gebruik.

Maak de borst en de huid eromheen met een vochtige doek schoon. Gebrulk geen zeep of alcohol, want daardoor kan de
huid uitdrogen en kunnen tepelkioven ontstaan.

Maak het tepelhoedje vochtig met water, zodat het beter aan de huid blijft plakken (zie afbeelding 1).

Duw de topje bijna binnenstebuiten en pak de vieugels van het tepelhoedje vast (zie afbeelding 2).

Plaats het tepelnoedje met de tepel in het midden (zie afbeelding 3). Het open gedeelte moet tijdens het voeden in de
richting van de neus van de baby wijzen

De juiste maat tepelhoedje Kiezen

Bi} het kiezen van de juiste maat tepelhoedje, moet er rekening worden gehouden met zowel de moeder als de baby.
Voor de moeder:

| Het tepelhoedje moet comfortabel zitten en mag niet knellen.

Bij premature baby's:

| Wanneer de baby het tepelhoedje aanhapt, moet hij met zijn lippen de viakke basis van het tepelhoede welke op de borst
ligt kunnen raken.

Productvarianten
Verkrijgbaar in drie maten: $/16 mm, M/20 mm of L/24 mm.

Materiaal van het tepelhoedje: siicone
Materiaal van het opbergdoosje: polypropyleen (PP)
Afvoeren: volgens lokale voorschriften

ESPAN

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utiizar este producto. Guarde estas instrucciones para futuras consultas
Uso previsto

Las pezoneras Contact de Medela estan disefiadas para cubriry proteger los pezones de la madre durante la lactanca.
Indicaciones

El uso de las pezoneras Contact esta indicado cuando la made tiene los pezones doloridos, planos o invertidos. También

pueden usarse cuando el bebé tiene problemas para agarrarse al pecho (por ejemplo, si tiene una técnica de succion atipica),
cuando el bebé no transfiere la leche bien o en bebés prematuros que se duermen casi de inmediato al colocarse en el pecho.

Contraindicaciones
No se conocen contraindicaciones.

Informacion importante en materia de seguridad
Para un paciente/usuario/tercero en la Union Europea y en paises con un régimen normativo idéntico (Reglamento 2017/745/
UE sobre productos sanitarios); s, durante el uso de este dispositivo o como resultado de su uso, se ha producido un incidente
grave, informe al fabricante y/o a su representante autorizado, asi como a su autoridad nacional.
Utilice el producto dnicamente para el uso previsto que se describe en estas instrucciones de uso.
El uso por parte de mas de una persona sin el reprocesamiento adecuado puede entrafiar riesgos para la salud y puede
producir contaminacion cruzada.
Utiice solamente accesorios originales de Medela
No utiice este producto si el embalaje esta abierto o dafiado antes del primer uso.
Inspeccione e producto antes de cada uso. Deséchelo ante los primeros signos de dafios o defectos.
No deje nunca el embalaje i los componentes sin supervision. Manténgalos fuera del alcance de los nifios.
Sisurgen problemas o si siente dolor, péngase en contacto con su consultora de lactancia o con su médico.
Limpieza
Importante
| Utilice solo agua potable para la limpieza.
| Limpie la pezonera y el estuche antes del primer uso.
| Limpie todas las piezas inmediatamente después de su uso.
| Las instrucciones de limpieza que se detallan a continuacion son instrucciones generales. Para conocer las normas y
directrices especificas de su pais, pregunte a su representante de Medela o visite nuestro sitio web (www.medela.com).
Antes del primer uso y una vez al dia
| Limpie la pezonera y el estuche tal como se describe en el apartado «Después de cada uso».
| Desinfecte la pezonera y el estuche tal como se describe en el apartado «Desinfeccion»,
Después de cada uso
| Enjuague las piezas con agua fria (aprox. 20 °C). Limpie las piezas con abundante agua jabonosa caliente (aprox. 30 °C).
Utilice un liquido lavavajilas disponible en tiendas, preferiblemente sin aromas i colorantes artficiales. Enjuague las piezas
con agua fria (aprox. 20 °C)
| Seque las piezas con un pario limpio o déjelas secar sobre un pario limpio.
Desinfeccién
| Limpie el producto tal como se describe en el apartado <Limpieza».
| Cubra las piezas con agua y déjelas hervir durante cinco minutos.
| También puede limpiar las piezas en el lavavajillas. Coldquelas en la parte superior o en la cesta de los cubiertos. Utilice un
liquido lavavajillas disponible en tiendas.
| Seque las piezas con un pafio limpio o déjelas secar sobre un pafio impio.
Conservacion
Guarde |a pezonera limpia en el estuche limpio, si tiene uno. También puede quardar la pezonera en una bolsa de conser-

vacion limpia o en un entorno fimpio. Es importante que se seque toda la humedad residual. No la almacene en una bolsa o
recipiente herméticos.

Modo de empleo

Lévese minuciosamente las manos con agua potable y jabdn antes de tocar la pezonera y el pecho. Séquese las manos con
una toalla fimpia o con una toalla de papel desechable.

Lavese el pecho y la zona que lo rodea con un pario himedo. Nunca emplee jabon o alcohol, ya que pueden secar la piel y
agrietar los pezones.

Humedezca la pezonera con agua para que se adhiera mas fécilmente a la piel (consuite la figura 1),

Presione la punta de forma que quede casi invertida y coja [ pezonera por las alas (consulte la figura 2).

Coloque la pezonera centrada sobre el pezdn (consuite la figura 3). Durante Ia toma, la parte de la abertura debe indicar
hacia la nariz del bebé.

Seleccionar el tamafio de pezonera correcto

Para elegir el tamafio de pezonera correcto, debe tener en cuenta tanto a la madre como al bebé.

Para la madre;

| La pezonera debe ajustarse de forma cémoda; no debe clavarse.

En caso de bebé prematum

| Al agarrar a pezonera, los labios del lactante deben poder llegar ala base plana de la pezonera que se apoya sobre la mama

Variantes de producto
Disponible en tres tamatios: /16 mm, M/20 mm o L/24 mm.

Material de la pezonera: silicona
Material del estuche: polipropileno (PP)
Eliminacion: segun la normativa local

POR U

Leia todas as instrugdes antes de utilizar este produto. Guarde estas instrucdes para consulta futura,

Utilizagdo prevista
0s Mamilos de Silicone Contact da Medela destinam-se a cobrir e a proteger 0s mamilos de uma mae para auxiliar a amamen-
tagéo.

Indicagdes
0s Mamilos de Silicone Contact sao indicados para maes com mamilos rasos, invertidos ou doridos, ou que tenham dores no
mamilo. Podem também ser utilizados quando o bebé tem problemas em agarrar a mama (como por exemplo, uma técnica de
sucgdo atipica), quando o bebé ndo transfere bem o leite ou com bebés prematuros que adormecem quase instantaneamente
enquanto mamam.

Contraindicagdes

Nao existem contraindicacdes conhecidas.

Informacdes de seguranca importantes
Para um paciente/utilizador/terceiro na Unido Europeia e em paises com regime regulamentar idéntico (Regulamento 2017/745/
UE relativo a dispositivos med\cns) se durante a utilizacdo deste dispositivo ou como resuitado dessa utilizacao, tiver ocorrido um
incidente grave, i I 20 seu autorizado e 4 s ua autoridade nacional,
Utilize 0 produto apenas para o fim a que se destina, como descrito nestas instruces de utilizagao.
Autiizagao por mais de uma pessoa sem o reprocessamento adequado pode representar um risco para a satide e causar

Nunca deive a embalagem e os componentes sem supervisao. Mantenha fora do alcance de criangas.

Beoogd doel contaminagao cruzada
Medela Contact tepelhoedjes hebben als doel om de tepels van de moeder te bedekken en tor van | Utlize acessorios originais Medela.
de borstvoeding. | Nao utiize se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada antes da primeira utilizacéo.
— I Inspecione antes de cada utiizagéo. Elimine aos primeiros sinais e danos ou desgaste.
Indicaties |
|

Contact tepelhoedjes zijn bestemd voor gebruik wanneer de moeder viakke, ingetrokken, gevoelige of pijnlijke tepels heeft.
Ze kunnen ook worden gebruikt wanneer er problemen zijn met aanleggen (bijvoorbeeld bij een atypische zuigtechniek, als de
baby niet goed drinkt of voor premature baby's die bijna meteen aan de borst in slaap vallen.

Contra-indicaties
Er ziln geen contra-indicaties bekend.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
Voor een patiént/gebruiker/derde in de Europese Unie en in landen met identieke regelgeving (Verordening 2017/745/
EU betreffende medische hulpmiddelen); als zich tijdens het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan
een emstig incident heeft voorgedaan, meld het dan aan de fabrikant en/of jn gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger en aan uw
nationale autoriteit
| Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel, zoals beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
Gebruik door meer dan één persoon zonder het vooraf opnieuw klaar te maken voor gebruik kan een gezondheidsrisico
vormen en kruisbesmetting tot gevolg hebben.
Gebruik alleen originele accessoires van Medela.
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking voor het eerste gebruik is geopend of beschadigd.
V6or elk gebruik inspecteren. Bij de eerste tekenen van beschadiging of verzwakking van het materiaal wegwerpen.
De verpakking en onderdelen nooit onbeheerd achterlaten. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden
Bij problemen of pijn een lactatiekundige of arts consulteren.

Reiniging
Belangrijk
| Gebruik voor het reinigen alleen water van drinkkwaliteit.
| Reinig het tepelhoedje en het opbergdoosje vaor het eerste gebruik.

Se surgirem problemas ou dor, consulte o seu consultor em aleitamento ou 0 médico.

Limpeza

Importante

| Utilize apenas dgua potave! para limpar.

| Prepare o mamilo de silicone e a caixa de armazenamento antes da primeira utilizacao,

| Limpe todas as pegas imediatamente apds a utilizagdo,

| Asinstrugdes de limpeza abaixo sao instrugdes gerais. Para obter regulamentos e diretrizes especificos do seu pais,
peca-0s ao seu agente Medela ou consulte 0 nosso website (www.medela.com).

Antes da primeira utilizagéo e uma vez por dia

1" Limpe 0 manilo de sficone ¢ a caixa de armazenamento conforme descrito em “Depois dé cada utizagao”.

| Desinfete o mamilo de silicone e a caixa de armazenamento conforme descrito em “Desinfecao”.

Apds cada utilizagao

| Enxague as pegas com dgua fria (cerca de 20 °C). Limpe as pecas com bastante 4gua morna e detergente (cerca de
30°C). Utilize um detergente liquido disponivel no mercado, de preferéncia sem fragrancias artificiais e corantes. Enxague
as pecas com dgua fria (cerca de 20 °C)

| Seque com um pano impo ou deixe secar ao ar sobre um pano fimpo.
Desinfegéo

| Limpe o produto conforme descrito em «Limpeza».

| Cubra as pecas com agua e ferva durante cinco minutos.

| Em alternativa, lave as pegas na méquina de lavar. Coloque-as na pratelgira de cima ou no compartimento dos talheres.
Utilize um detergente para maquinas de lavar loica disponivel no mercado.

| Seque com um pano limpo ou deixe secar a0 ar sobre um pano limpo.

Conservagao
Cologue o mamilo de silicone impo na caixa de armazenamento limpa, se disponivel. Como alternativa, cologue o mamilo de
silicone num saco de armazenamento limpo ou num ambiente impo. & importante que toda a humidade residual seque. Nao o
armazene num recipiente/saco hermetico.

Como utilizar

Lave muito bem as mos com agua potdvel e sabonete, antes de tocar no mamilo de silicone e na mama. Seque as maos
com uma toalha impa ou uma toaha de papel de utilizagao tnica.

Limpe a mama e a area circundante com um pano humedecido. Nao utiize sab&o nem dlcool, pois podem secar a pele e
causar mamilos gretados.

Humedega o mamilo de silicone com dgua para ser mais facil aderir a pele (ver figura 1).

Empurre a ponta de dentro para fora e agarre nos lados do mamilo de silicone (ver figura 2).

Cologue 0 mamilo de silicone centrado sobre o mamilo (ver figura 3). A secgao aberta deve apontar na dirego do nariz do
hebé durante a mamada

Escolher o mamilo de silicone do tamanho correto

Ao escolher o mamilo de silicone do tamanho correto, tem de ter em atencéo tanto @ mée como o bebé.

No caso da mée:

| 0 mamilo de silicone tem de encaixar de forma confortavel, sem apertar.

No caso de um bebe prematuro:

I Ao agarrarem o mamilo de siicone, os Idbios do bebé tém de conseguir chegar & base lisa do mamilo de silicone contra a
mama,

Variantes do produto
Disponivel em 3 tamanhos: S/16 mm, M/20 mm ou L/24 mm.

Material do mamilo de silicone: Silicone
Material da caixa de armazenamento: Polipropileno (PP)
Eliminagéo: Conforme regulamentacéo local
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Lés alla instruktioner innan du bérjar anvanda produkten. Behdll instruktionerna for framtida bruk.
Avsedd anvandning

Medelas Contact amningsvrtskydd ar utformade for att técka och skydda brostvértorna for att stidja amning.
Indikationer

Contact amningsvartskydd rekommenderas for mammor med plana, inatvénda, sariga eller omma brostvartor. De kan éven

anvandas nér barnet har suggreppsproblem (sdsom atypisk sugteknik), nar barnet har problem att fa i sig mjdlken eller for
prematura spadbarn som somnar nastan omedelbart vid brostet.

Kontraindikationer
Inga kanda kontraindikationer.

Viktig sakerhetsinformation

For patient/anvéndare/tredje part inom EU och i lander med identiska regelverk (forordning 2017/745/EU om medicintekniska

produkter): om en allvarlig incident intraffar under anvandning av denna produkt eller som ett resultat av anvéndningen av den,

ska detta rapporteras til tillverkaren och/eller fill tillverkarens auktoriserade representant samt till din nationella myndighet.

| Anvénd produkten endast for det den & avsedd fr i enlighet med denna bruksanvisning.

1 Om mer &n en person anvénder produkten utan att den steriliseras p lampligt satt innebar det en halsorisk och risk for

smittooverforing.

Anvénd endast Medela originaltillbehdr.

Anvénd inte produkten om férpackningen har Gppnats eller skadats fore forsta anvéndningen

Inspektera fore varje anvéindning. Kasta produkien om den har skador eller ser sliten ut.

Lémna aldrig forpackmngen eller delarna utan uppsikt. Férvara dem utom réckhall for ban.

Om problem eller smérta uppstdr, kontakta din amnings-rédgivare eller 3kare.

Rengoring

Viktigt

| Anvénd endast kranvatten vid rengéring.

| Sterilisera skyddet och forvaringsasken fore forsta anvéndningen.

| Samtliga delar maste rengtiras omedelbart efter varje anvandning.

| Rengodringsanvisningarna nedan arallmanna anvisningar. For landsspecifika riktlinjer och bestammelser, fréga ditt
Medela-ombud eller besdk var webbplats (www.medela.com).

Fore forsta anvindningen och en gang varje dag

| Rengdr skyddet och forvaringsasken enligt beskrivning under "Efter varje anvandning”.

| Desinficera skyddet och forvaringsasken enligt beskriving under "Desinficering’.

Efter varje anvéndning

| Skolj delarna i kallt vatten (ca 20 °C). Rengdr delara i rikligt med varmt vatten med diskmedel (cirka 30 °C). Anvand ett
knmmsrswel\t tillgangligt diskmedel, foretradesvis utan konstgjorda doftamnen och fargamnen. Skdlj delarna i kallt vatten
(ca 20 °C)

| Torka med en ren handduk eller 14t den torka pa en ren handduk.

Desinficering

| Rengdr produkten enligt beskrivningen under "Rengdring”.

| Setill att delarna &r téckta med vatten och [at koka i fem minuter.

| Det gdr dven att rengdra delarna  diskmaskinen. Placera dem i den Gvre korgen eller i bestickkorgen. Anvand et kommersi-
elttilgangligt diskmedel.

| Torka med en ren handduk elle Iat den torka pa en ren handduk

Forvaring
Forvara det rena amningsvértskyddet | en ren forvaringsvéiska om sédan finns. Alternativt kan amningsvrtskyddet forvaras
ien ren forvaringsviska eller i en ren miljo. Det &r viktigt att amningsvartsskyddet torkar helt och hallet. Produkten ska inte
forvaras i en lufttét behdllare/vaska.

Anvéndning

Tuatta handerna noggrant med tval och drickbart vatten innan du vidrir skyddet och brostet. Torka héinderna med en ren
handduk eller en pappershandduk for engangsbruk.

Tuatta brostet och det omgivande omradet med en fuktig handduk. Anvand inte tvél eller alkohol, detta kan torka ut huden
och orsaka sariga brostvartor.

Fukta skyddet med vatten s féster det bétre mot huden (se bid 1).

Viind spetsen néstan ut och in och grip tag om vingarna pa skyddet (se bild 2).

Centrera skyddet ver brostvartan (se bild 3). Den Gppna sektionen ska vara véind mot barnets nésa vid amning.

Vlja amningsvartskydd i rétt storlek

Nar du ska valja rétt amningsvériskydd méste du ta hansyn till bade mamma och barn.

For mamman:

| Skyddet ska vara bekvamt och far inte kiamma at.

Nar det ror sig om ett for tidigt fott barn:

| Nar spadbarnet suger fast vid skyddet maste barnets [dppar kunna na skyddets platta bas mot brostet

Produktvarianter
Finns itre stor\ekar /16 mm, M/20 mm eller L/24 mm.
material: Silikon
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Mapahhayég mpoiovTog
MiomiBeror oe 3 peyédn: S/16 mm, M/20 mm  L/24 mm.

YAIKO KaTaoKeuG Kahimpac BAng: Zikikovn
YAk karaokeurc kouriol uAagnc: Mohumporurévio (PP)
Andppiyn: ZUwve Pe TOUG TOMKOUG Kavoviopods
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A\AaHshamenngV Enhgl lokala bestammelser

Lees alle instruktioner igennem, for produktet tages i brug. Gem denne vejledning il senere brug,

Tilsigtet anvendelse

Medela Contact ammebrikker er beregnet til at daekke og beskytte moderens brystvorter for at statte amningen.
Indikationer

Contact ammebrikker er indiceret il brug, nar moderen har flade eller indadvende brystvorter, emme brystvorter eller lider af

brystvortesmerter. De kan ogsd anvendes, nér baret har problemer med at suge sig fast (f.eks. en atypisk sugeteknik), nar
barnet ikke overforer meelken godt, eller il for tidligt fadte born, der nzesten omgdende falder i sovn ved brystet.

Kontraindikationer
Der eringen kendte kontraindikationer.

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation

Hvis der for en patient/bruger/tredjepart i EU og i lande med identiske, regulatoriske regler (forordning 2017/745/EU om

medicinsk udstyr) under brugen af dette udstyr eller som falge af dets brug er indtruffet en alvorlig hndelse, skal

den indberettes til og/eller dennes autori og til den nationale myndighed.

Brug kun produktet tl det, som det er beregnet t, som beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning.

Huis udstyret anvendes af mere end én person, uden at det biiver tistraekkeligt rengjort, kan det udgre en sundhedsrisiko

o forarsage krydskontaminering.

Brug kun originalt tiloehor fra Medela.

Ma ikke anvendes, hwis emballagen er aben eller beskadiget far forste brug.

Skal efterses for hver brug. Kasseres ved de forste tegn pa skader eller svaghed.

Hold il enfver tid emballage og komponenter under opsyn. Opbevar disse uden for barns rezkkevidde.

Kontakt din ammeradgiver eller lz2ge, hvis der opstar problemer eller smerte.

Rengoring

Vigtigt

1 Brug kun vand af drikkevandskvalitet til rengoring

| Rengor brikken og opbevaringszzsken for farste brug.

| Rengor alle dele umiddelbart efter brug,

| Nedenstaende rengaringsanvisninger er generelle anvisninger. F& mere at vide om landespecifikke regler og retningslinjer
ved at sparge din Medela-forhandler eller besage vores websted (www.medela.com).

For farste brug og én gang om dagen

1 Rengor brikken og opbevaringszesken som beskrevet under “Efter hwer brug’.

| Desinficér brikken og opbevaringssken som beskrevet under “Desinfektion”.

Efter hver brug

| Skyl delene i koldt vand (ca. 20 °C). Renger delene i rigeligt, varmt s&bevand (ca. 30°C). Brug et almindeligt opvaskemid-
del, helst uden kunstige duft- og farvestoffer. Sky\ delene i koldt vand (ca. 20 °C).

| Tor dem med en ren klud, eller lzzg dem ti torre pa en ren Kiud.

Desinfektion

| Renger produktet som beskrevet under “Rengaring”.

| Dzk delene med vand, og kog dem i fem minutter.

| Atternativt kan delene rengores i opvaskemaskinen. Anbring dem i stativet foroven eller i bestikholderen. Brug et aimindeligt
maskinopvaskemiddel.

1 Tor dem med en ren klud, eller zg dem til torre pé en ren klud.

Opbevaring
Leg den rene ammebriki den rene opbevaringsaske, hwis den er tilgzzngelig. Alternativt kan ammebrikken opbevares | en

ren opbevaringspose eller i rene omgivelser. Det er vigtigt, at al tilbagevarende fugt torrer helt. Ma ikke opbevares i en lufttest
beholder/pose.

Sadan gor du

Vask dine haender grundigt med vand af drikkevands-kvalitet og sbe, for du rrer ved brikken og brystet. Ter hesnderne | et
rent handkleede eller et engang-spapirhandkleede,

Renger brystet og det omgivende omréde med en fugtig klud. Undlad at bruge szbe eller sprit, som kan udtorre huden og
forérsage revnede brystvorter.

Fugt brikken med vand, da det vil fa den til at klaebe bedre til huden (se figur 1)

Skub neesten vrangen ud pé spidsen, og tag fat i brikkens vinger (se figur 2).

Anbring brikken midt p brystvorten (se figur 3). Den &bne del skal pege mod barnets neese under amningen.

Sadan veelges den rigtige starrelse ammebrik

Ved valg af den rigtige storrelse ammebrik skal du se pa bade moren og bamet.

For moderen:

| Brikken skal sidde behageligt uden at klemme.

Iilfzelde af et for tidligt fodt barn:

| Nar de lukkes om ammebrikken, skal barets leber kunne na brikkens flade base, der hviler pa brystet

Produktvarianter
Fas i3 storrelser: S/16 mm, M/20 mm eller L/24 mm.

Materiale ammebrik: Silikone
Materiale opbevaringseske: Polypropylen (PP)
Bortskaffelse: | henhold til lokale bestemmelser

Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen tdman tuotteen kayttia. Sailyta ohjeet mychempad kéyttod varten,
Kayttotarkoitus
Medelan Contact-rintakumit on tarkoitettu peittamaan ja suojaamaan idin nannejd rintaruokinnan tukemiseksi.
Indikaatiot
Contact-rintakumit on tarkoitettu kaytettaviksi, kun &icila on litteat, sisaanpain kaantyneet tai arat nannit tai kun nanneiss on
kipua. Nité voidaan myGs kéytiaa, kun vauvalla on vaikeuksia tarttua ndnniin (jos esimerkiksi imemisteknilkka on epatyypili-
nen), kun vauva ei siirrd maitoa hyvin tai kun ennenaikaisesti syntynyt lapsi nukahtaa lahes valittomasti rinnalle.
Vasta-aiheet
Tunnettuja vasta-aineita ei ole.
Tarkeita turvallisuustietoja

Potias / kayttaja / kolmas osapuoll Euroopan unionissa ja maissa, joissa on samanlainen saantelyjérjestelm ((aakinnalisista
laitteista annettu direktiivi 2017/745/EU): jos tamén laitteen kayton aikana tai sen kéyton seurauksena tapahtuu vakava

tapaturma, siité on iimoitettava valmistajalle ja/tai sen valtuutetulle edustajalle seka kansalliselle viranomaiselle,

Tuotetta saa kayttaa vain sille néiden mukaan.

Kaytt6 useammalla henkiglia iman voi muodostaa terveysriskin ja aiheuttaa riskikonta-
minaation.

Kéytd vain Medelan alkuperaislisavarusteita.

Ala kayté tuotetta, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vaurioitunut ennen ensimmaistd kyttokertaa.

Tarkasta ennen jokaista kyttokertaa. Heité pois heti huomattuasi ensimméiset vaurioiden tai heikkouden merkit.

Ald koskaan jat pakkausta tai osia valvomatta. Pidd ne poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

Jos sinulla on ongelmia tai tunnet kipua, ota yhteys imetysohjaajaan tai la&kariin

Puhdistaminen

Tarkedd

| Kéytd puhdistukseen vain juomavedeksi kelpaavaa vettd.

| Kasittele rintakumi ja sailytysrasia ennen ensimméista kayttoa.

| Puhdista kaikki osat heti kaytdn jélkeen.

| Alla olevat jeet ovat yleisid ohjeita.
kéymélld sivustollamme (wwiw.medela.com)

Ennen ensimmista kayttod ja kerran paivéssa

| Puhdista rintakumi ja sdilytysrasia kohdan "Jokaisen kéyttokerran jdlkeen” mukaisesti.

| Desinfioi rintakumi ja séilytysrasia kohdan "Desinfiointi” mukaisesti.

Jokaisen kayttokerran jalkeen

| Huuhtele osat kylmél vedelld (n. 20°C). Puhdista osat runsaalla mérélé lamminté vettd, jossa on astian-pesuainetta (n.

madrayksid ja ohjeita saat kysymélld Medelan edustajalta tai

30°C). Kéyté saatavilla olevaa migluiten iiman {uoksu- ja variaineita. Huuhtele
osat kylmalld vedelld (n. 20°C).

| Kuivaa puhtaalla liinalla tai aseta puhtaalle liinalle kuivumaan
Desinfiointi

| Pundista tuote kohdan "Puhdistaminen” mukaisesti.

| Peitd osat vedelld ja anna kiehua viisi minuuttia.

1 Voit puhdistaa osat Asetane tai ruokailuva Kayta

yleisesti myynnissé olevaa astianpesuainetta.
| Kuivaa puhtaalla linalla tai aseta puhtaalle liinalle kuivumaan.

Siilytys
Laita pundas rintakumi puhtaaseen s jos sellainen on ki laitarintakumi puftaaseen

sailytyspussiin tai puhtaaseen ympéristoon. On térkead, ettd kaikki jaielle janyt kosteus kuivuu, A sailyté iimatiiviissé
siiligssa tai pussissa

Oikea kéyttd

Pese kdet huolellisesti saippualla ja juomakelpaisella vedella ennen rintakumiin ja rintaan koskemista.

Kuivaa kadet puntaalla pyyhkeell tai kertakayttiselld paperipyyhkeella.

Puhista rinta ja ympérdiva alue kostealla liinalla. Al kaytd saippuaa tai alkoholia, sillé ne voivat kuivattaa ihoa ja aiheuttaa
rinnanpéiden rikkoutumista.

Kostuta rintakumi vedeld. Se auttaa sité tarttumaan ihoon (katso kuva 1)

Tyonna karki melkein nurin péin ja tartu rintakumin siipin (atso kuva 2).

Aseta rintakumi keskitetysti nannin paalle (katso kuva 3). Avoimen osan pita osoittaa vauvan nenaa kohti imetyksen aikana.
Rintakumin oikean koon valitseminen

Oikeaa rintakumin kokoa valittaessa on otettava huomioon seka i etté vauva.

At

| Rintakumin pitdd istua mukavasti puristamatta.

Keskoslapsen tapauksessa:

| Kun lapsi tarttuu huulilaan rintakumiin, huulien on ulotuttava rintakumin tasaiseen pohjaan, joka on rintaa vasten.

Tuoteversiot
Saatavilla 3 koossa: $/16 mm, M/20 mm tai L/24 mm.

Rintakumin materiaali: Silikoni
Silytysrasian materiaali: Polypropyleeni (PP)
Havittdminen: Paikallisten maaréysten mukaisesti

Les alle anvisningene far du bruker dette produktet.
Ta vare pa disse anvisningene som fremtidig referanse.

Tiltenkt formal
Medela Contact ammeskjold er beregnet pa & dekke og beskytte brystvortene hos mor for & hjelpe henne & amme.

Indikasjoner
Contact ammeskjold er beregnet for madre med flate eller innsunkne brystvorter, sére brystvorter eller smerter i brystvortene.
De kan ogsé brukes hvis barnet har sugeproblemer (f.eks. en uvanlig sugeteknikk), hvis barnet ikke overfarer melken skikkelig,
eller nar det er snakk om for tidlig fadte spedbarn som sovner nesten umiddelbart ved brystet.

Kontraindikasjoner
Det er ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
For en pasient/bruker/tredjepart i EU og i land med identisk regulatorisk styre (forordning 2017/745/EU om medisinsk utstyr)
Huis det oppstar en alvoriig hendelse under eller som falge av bruk av dette utstyret, ma det rapporteres til produsenten og/
eller produsentens autoriserte representant og til din nasjonale myndighet.
Bruk bare produktet ti fitenkt formal, som beskrevet i disse bruksanvisningene.
Dersom flere personer bruker ammeskjoldet uten tlstrekkelig sterilisering, kan det medfore helserisiko og fore il krysskon-
taminering.
Bruk kun originattilbehor fra Medela.
Ma ikke brukes hvis pakningen er apnet eller skadet for bruk.
Kontroller produktet for hver bruk. Kastes ved forste tegn pa skade eller svaknet
Oppbevar aldri emballasje g deler uten tisyn. Oppbevares tenfor barms rekkevidde.
Huis du opplever problemer eller smerte ved bruk, mé du ta kontakt med helsepersonell
Rengjoring
Viktig
I Bruk bare vann av drikkekvalitet til rengjoring.
| Desinfiser skjoldet og oppbevaringsboksen far forste gangs bruk.
| Rengjor alle deler umiddelbart etter bruk.
| Rengjoringsinstruksene nedemurergenere\le anbefalinger. For landsspesifikke forskrifter og retningslinjer, sper din
Medela-representant eller besgk vére nettsider (www.medela.com).
For forste gangs bruk og deretter én gang daglig
I Rengjor skjoldet og oppbevaringsboksen som beskrevet under «Etter hver bruks
| Desinfiser skjoldet og oppbevaringsboksen som beskrevet under «Desinfisering».
Etter hver bruk
1 Skyll delene med kaldt vann (ca. 20 °C). Rengjor delene med rikelig varmt sapevann (ca. 30 °C). Bruk kommersieit
tilgjengelig oppvaskmiddel, helst uten kunstige dufter og fargestoffer. Skyll delene med kaldt vann (ca. 20 °C).
| Tork med en ren klut eller legg til tork pa et rent handkle.
Desinfisering
| Rengjor produktet som beskrevet under <Rengjaring».
I Dekk alle deler med vann og kok dem i fem minutter,
I Delene kan ogsé rengjores | oppvaskmaskin. Legg dem | gvre skuff eler i bestikkurven. Bruk kommersielt tigiengelig
oppvaskmiddel.
1 Tork med en ren klut eller legg tl tark pa et rent handkle.

Lagring
Legg det rene ammeskjoldet i den rene oppbevaringsboksen hvis slik boks er filgjengelig. Legg alternativt skjoldet i en ren
oppbevaringspose eller et rent miljo. Det er viktig at all fuktighet tarker opp. Skal ikke lagres i ufttette bokser eller poser.

Bruk av produktet

Vask hendene grundig med sape og vann av drikkevanns-Kvalitet for du berarer skjoldet og brystet. Tork hendene dine med
etrent handkle eller et papirhandkle,
Vask brystet og brystvorten med en fuktig klut. For & unnga terr hud og sare brystvorter ma du ikke bruke sape eller alkohol
Fukt skjoldet med vann. Det bidrar til at det festes il huden (se figur 1).
Vreng spissen nesten helt, og ta tak i vingene pé skjoldet (se figur 2).
Plasser skjoldet midt over brystorten (se figur 3). Den &pne delen skal peke i retning av barmets nese under ammingen.
Velge riktig starrelse pa ammeskjoldet
\F/EU valg av riktig ammesk o\dsmrre\se ma det tas hensyn til bade mor og bar.
or mor
| Skjoldet skal sitte behagelig uten at det klemmer.
For et for ticlig fodt spedbarn:
| Nar spedbarnet suger pa skjoldet, ma leppene kunne n den flate basen pa skjoldet mot brystet.

Produktvarianter
Fés i3 storrelser: $/16 mm, M/20 mm eller L/24 mm.

Materiale ammeskjold: Silikon
Materiale oppbevaringsboks: Polypropylen (PP)
Kassering: Ifalge lokale bestemmelser

POLSKI

Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z produktu nalezy przeczytac cata instrukcie. Niniejsza instrukcje nalezy zachowac do
piniejszego uzytku

Przeznaczenie
Nakfacki na brodawki Medela Contact zostafy opracowane w celu ochrony brodawek matki Karmigcej piersia.
Wskazania
Nakfadki Contact moga by stosowane przez matki z ptaskimi, wlestymi, podraznionymi i bolgcymi brodawkami sutkowymi.
Nakiadki moga byc rowniez stosowane, gdy dziecko ma problem z przystawieniem do piersi (np. nietypowa technika ssania),
kiedy dziecko nie pobiera mieka w odpowiedni sposob lub w przypadku wezesniakéw, kidre zasypiaja niemal natychmiast po
przystawieniu do piersi
Przeciwwskazania
Nie ma znanych przeciwwskazar,
Waine informacje na temat bezpieczenstwa
Wyroh przeznaczony do uzytku przez pac jenta/uzytkownika/strony trzeciej na terenie Unil Europejskiej oraz w krajach o
(rozporzadzenie 2017/745/UE w sprawie wyrobow medycznych); jezeli w trakeie lub w
wyniku uzytkowania tegc wyrobu doszlo do powaznego incydentu, nalezy zgtosic to producentowi i/lub jego upowaznionemu
przedstawicielowi oraz odpowiedniemu organowi Krajowemu.
Stosowac produkt tylko zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, jak o opisano w niniejszej instrukcji,
Uzywanie przez wigcej niz jedna osobg bez odpowiedniej sterylizacji moze stanowic zagrozenie dla zdrowia i prowadzic do
zakazenia krzyzoweqo.
Stosowac tylko oryginalne akcesoria firmy Medela.
Nie stosowac, jesii przed pierwszym uzyciem oryginaine opakowanie zostalo otwarte lub uszkodzone.
Sprawdzi¢ przed kazdym uzyciem. Wyrzuci¢ po wystapieniu pierwszych oznak uszkodzenia lub wad,
Opakowania ani elementow nigdy nie pozostawia¢ bez nadzoru. Nalezy przechowywac poza zasiggiem dzieci
W przypadku wystapienia bélu w czasie odciggania nalezy skontaktowac sie ze specjalist ds. laktacji lub lekarzem.
Mycie
Wazne
Do mycia uzywac wytacznie wody pitnej
| Przed pierwszym uzyciem przemyc nakladke i pojemnik
do przechowywania
Natychmiast po uzyciu wyczyscic wszystkie czgsc
Zawarte ponize] informacie dotyczace czyszczenia
toinstrukcje ogdlne. Przepisy i zalecenia wiasciwe dla danego kraju mozna otrzymac, kontaktujac sig z przedstawicielem
firmy Medela, lub znalez¢ na naszej stronie internetowej (www.medela.com).
Przed pierwszym uzyciem i raz dziennie
| Czyscic naktadke i pojemnik do przechowywania w sposéb opisany w czgéci ,Po kazdym uzyciu”.
| Zdezynfekowac nakfadke i pojemnik do przechowywania w sposdb opisany w czesci ,Dezynfekcja”

Po kazdym uzyciu

| Oplukac czgsci w zimnej wodzie (o temp. ok. 20 °C). Umyc czgsci duza iloscia cieptej wody z detergentem (o temp. ok.
30°C). Uzyo dostepnego na rynku plynu do mycia naczyn, najlepiej bez sztucznych substancji zapachowych i barwnikw.
Opfukac czgsci w zimnej wodzie (0 temp. ok. 20 °C).

| Osuszy¢ za pomoca czystej Sciereczki lub pozostawic na czyste] Sciereczce do wyschiecia
Dezynfekcja

I Umyé produk\ W sposob opisany w czescw Czyszczeme

|1 Zanurzye czgsci w wodzie | gotowad je przez pig¢ minut

| Czesci mozna rwniez umyc w zmywarce. Nalezy umiescic je w gorym koszu lub w sekci przeznaczonej na sztucce.
Dodac dostepny na rynku detergent do zmywarek.

| Osuszy¢ za pomoca czystej Sciereczki lub pozostawic na czystej Sciereczce do wyschnigcia.

Przechowywanie
Umiedcic czysta naktadke w czystym pojemniku do przechowywania. Mozna réwniez przechowywac naktadke w woreczku
do przechowywania lub w czystym otoczeniu. Wazne, aby pozostata wilgo¢ odparowata. Nie przechowywac w hermetycznym
pojemniku/worku.

Jak uzywac

Przed dotykaniem naktadki lub piersi nalezy starannie umyc rece w wodzie pitnej z detergentem. OsuszyC rece czystym
recznikiem lub jednorazowym recznikiem papierowym.
Praetrzec piersi i ich okolice wilgotng Sciereczka. Nie uzywac mydia ani alkoholu, bo moga one wysuszy skare i spowodo-
wac pekanie brodawek
2Zuwilzyé naktadke woda, co spowoduje lepsza przyczepnos¢ do skdry (zob. rys. 1).
Niemal catkowicie wypchnac koricowke i ztapac boki naktadki (zob. rys. 2).
Umiescic nakfadke nad brodawka (zob. rys. 3). Wycigta czg$¢ powinna by¢ skierowana w strong noska dziecka podczas
karmienia
Wybdr wiasciwego rozmiaru nakfadki
aodﬁzas wyboru rozmiaru nakladki nalezy waia¢ pod uwage zarowno matke, jak i dziecko.
atka
| Nakfadka powinna przylegac swobodnie, nie $ciskac.
W przypadku wezesniaka:
| Podczas przystawiania do piersi usta dziecka powinny dosiggac ptaskiej podstawy nakladki.

Warianty produktu
Naktadka dostgpna jest w 3 rozmiarach: $/16 mm, M/20 mm i L/24 mm.

Materiaf nakladki: Silikon
Materiat pojemnika do przechowywania: Polipropylen (PP)

Utylizacja: Zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami
PYCCKUH

Nepen Hayanom aKcnayaTaLu 3AEAMA NPOYTUTE WHCTPYKLMI. COXpaHUTE 8¢ ANA AAbHEMILEr0 HCTIONb30BAHNA.

Haanayenve
Haknagi 1A kopuneruta Contact oT komnaniu Medela npeaHastayenbl AnA 3alT COCKOB MaTepH 1 OMOLLH B KODMAEHMH
YL

TokasaHus K npHMEHeHHI0

Haknagiu 1 Kopwneruta Contact or omnaniy Medela nokasai AnA CONb30BAHHA, ECAI Y MATEH MAOCKWE W
BTAHYTbIE COCKM, BOCNANEHHBIE COCKI MM EC/IM OHA MCMbITBIBAET 60ne3HeHHbIE OLWYWEHNA B COCKAX, Haknapkutarxe
MOXHO HCNONb30BATH, ECN Y DEGEHK& HDOOHEMN C3aXBaTOM rpyau (Hanpumep, HETUNMYHBIA MEXaHIAM COCaHMA rpyau),
€CAM PEGEHOK HE MOXET XOPOLLO KO AN B Cyuae LTef, KOTOPHIE MIDAKTHYECKN MTHOBEHHO
3ACHINAIOT Ha rpyaY.

Npotueonokasanua
[poTHBONOKA3aHHIA HET.

BaxHan uH(opMaLua no TexHuke 6eaonackocT

Ina TPETBEI0 /1L B EBDONECKOM COI03E U B CTDHAX C WASHTUYHEIM HOPMATHEHSIM PEXIMOM

(PernameHT o MeauLMHCKUX u3nenuax 2017/ 745/EU); ecnit B0 BpeMa N B peaynsTate HCnoNb30BaHHA AGHHOTO U3LENHA
T TOM n(unw) ero a

TaoRe acomsewcmymwe HaMOHANIbHEIE OpTaHbi

| Vs TOMBKO NO NPAMOMY B J1aKHO/ WHCTPYKLMM NO NPUMEHEHNID.

[ THOABMM 1] IPHOIA 06 MOXET al pHCK, DOBLA 1

BbI388Th M1EPEKPECTHOE UHDMLMPOBAHUE.

MenonbayitTe 1010 OpHrHansHsie akceccyaps Medela.

He HCnonkayite uagenvie, ecnv nepel NEPBLiM NDUMEHEHHEN Er0 YIZK0BKa Gbina OTKDHITa WM N0BPEXUIEHa.

lepe KaxabiM NUMEHEHHEM TILaTeNsHO OCMATpHBaIITE Yanenwe. 1D nepBLX MPU3HaKaX NOBEXAGHHA WK HaHOCA

W3E/IME CTEAYET YTIMSHPOBATb,

He octasnaiire YNaKOBKY UM KOMNOHEHTbI U3AENNA e NPUCMOTPA. EQDEFMTE 07 feteit

B cnyyae BoaHUKHOBEHMA NPOONEM Nk B0NEBIX OLYLLEHHI b NevaLLero spaua no

TYAHOMY BCKAPMANBAHI.

O6pabotka

Baxo!

| J11A 0UHCTKI HCNONb3YiiTE HCKAIOYTENSHO NATHEBYI0 BORY.

I O6paGoraiire HaknaaKy AnA KOPMAEHAA 1 KOKTEWHED ANA XDGHEHHA NEPE MEPBLIM HCTON530BaHIEM.

I Cpasy noce HCnofba0BaHHA NPOMOIATe BCe eTai

| Nlanee npenctaneHtl 06LE MHCTPYKUHA N0 06paBOoTKe. MHCTPYKUMI 1 PaBina ANA OTABABHbIX CTPaH MOXHO Y3HATb Y
npeacTasuTens Komnaxu Medela un Ha Hawenm se6-caiie (www.medela.com)

Tlepen nepBLIM HCTIONL30BAHHEM 1 Pa3 B fieHb

| QuMCTiATE HaKNaAKY ANA KODMIGHHA W KOHTEIHEP 1A XDaHEHNA, KaK 0MCAHO B pasgene «[Tocne Kaxoro uenonsaosa-
Hi

| MpogeanHLMpyiiTe HaKaaKy 1A KODMAEHIR 1 KOHTEFHED 1A XDaHEHNS, KaK 0nCaHO B pasiene <[leaHiexLua

Mocne kaxgoro ucnonb30BaHKA

[powmoitre BCe AeTany xonoaHoi Bofoit (0kono 20 °C). QuicTuTe AETaNK ¢ MCNONb3BAHMEM GOMBLIOTO KOAMYECTBA TENADI

MbINbHOI BoAb (0K0n0 30 °C). Menonb3yiite A0CTYNHbIE HA PHIHKE KIAKYE MOIOLIME CPEACTBA, NPEANOUTHTENLHO B3

CKYCCTBEHHSIX apOMATU3aTopos i kpacuTeneit. MpomoiiTe eTan xonoAwoii BoAoi (0kono 20 °C).

1pOTDHTE eTaAM YACTBIM NOAOTEHLIEM 1AW IOMECTUTE WX Ha UHCTOE NONOTEHLIE AR BHCHXAHHA.

Desundexuyna

QuicTATE Wanenve, kaK onncaqo 8 pasaene «06padora.

3aneifre AETanu B0V 1 NDOKMTATHTE B TEYEHUE NATH MUHYT.

JIETaMATaKkKe MOXHO MuTo B OCYIOMOBYHOM MaLLMHe. Pa3MeCTUT WX Ha BEDXHEH TONKE WM B OTAENEHIN ANA HOXE
Vcnonb3yiite AOCTYNHbIE Ha PHHKE CPEACTBA ANA MBITLA NOCYAHI

TpOTPHTE AETANM YMCTHIM wm Ha UKCTOE NONOTEHLE ANA BBICHIXHMA,

XpaHetve
Momecrute YHCTYIO HAKNAAKY ANA KOPMAEHUA B YHCTHI KDHTEWED [NA XDAHEHWA, ECM OH B HANAYMM, Brauectse anerepHaTit
Bbl HAKNAAKY ANA XPAHEHNA MOXHO NOMECTUTH B YHCTHiE NakeT AnA XPaHEHWA UK B UNCTO MECTO. (Quenb BaXHO, 4To0bl feTan
MONHOCTbH0 BHICOX/M. HE XpaHHTE U3AENHe B repMeTHYHOM KOHTEHHEPE W NaKeTe.

Topagok newcTauit

TujarenlsHo BLMOIHTE PYKM MUTLEBO/I BOOVE C MBAIOM N1EeA TeM, Kak MDHKOCHYTbCA K HAKNAAKE ANA KOPMAGHHA M TPy
BHITHTE pYKMUMCTEM ]

1pOTPHTE TPy 1 APE0NY BAGXHOA TKaHS10. U3GeraiiTe Cnonb30BaHIA Mbifta WK COREPXaLLIX anKoros CPeAcTs. 1o
MOXET MHBECTH K BHCYLLIMBAHHIO KOXI 1 OABAEHHIO TDEUIMH COCKOB.

Cmouwe HaKnaaky BOAOH, 4T00bI OONET HaKNAAKM K KOXE (M. PUCYHOK 1),

| BHYTPL I KPBIBILIKY HAKAALAKI (CM. PHCYHOK 2)

TloMeCTHTE HaKNAAKY N0 LEHTDY NOBEPX COCK (CM. PUCYHOK 3]. OTKDHITHIE YUaCTOK BO BDEMA KODMAEHIA LOMKEH ObiTe
HanpagneH K Hocy peseHKa.

BbIGOD NDaBUILHOT PA3MEDa HaKNALKM ANA KOPMAEHHA

BbIGUPaA NpaBibHeii PasNEp HaKaaKH AnA KOPMAEHHR, HEOOXOMUMO TIDHHMATL BO BHUMAKHE KaK MaTb, TaK i QWA
[Ing Matepi

| Haknagka aonxHa KoMhopTHO npunerats 663 cAaBNMBaHIA,

[Ing HeNloHOWEHHOr0 pedetka.

I Mpu 3ax8ate HaknAAKH TyGs PEOBHKA AOMKHI KACATBCA NIOCKOTO OCHOBAHHA HaKNALKK, NPHNETAIOLIETD K FpyN.

BapuaHTsl uanenua
Mpencrasnexo 3 pasmepax: S/16 mm, M/20 mmu L/24 ww.

MaTepwan HaknaZIkK A1A KOPMACHHA: CHIMKOH
Marepuan kowTeifHepa anA xpaexua: noaunponunen (M)

MAGYAR

Atermék haszndlata elGtt kérjik, olvasson el minden utasitést. Orizze meg a jelen haszndlati Utmutatdt, mivel késébb még
szliksége lehet ré

Rendeltetés

AMedela Contact bimbovédd sapkak célja az édesanya mellbimboinak fedése, lltve védelme a szoptatds eldsegitése
érdekében.

Javallatok
A Contact bimbovéda sapkak hasznalata azokban az esetekben javasolt, amikor az édesanyanak lapos vagy befelé fordulo,
illetve begyulladt vagy fajdalmas mellbimbéi vannak. Abban az esetben is haszndlhatéak, ha a csecsemdnek mellre helyezési
problémai vannak (példaul nem tipikus szopdsi technika), amikor a csecsemd nem szivja megfelelden a tejet vagy koraszilott
qgyermekek esetén, akik a mellre helyezést kivetden szinte azonnal elalszanak.

Ellenjavallatok
Nincs ismert ellenjavallat

Fontos biztonsagi informéciok
Az Eurdpai Unidban és az azonos szabélyozasi rendszerrel (az orvostechnikai eszkdzokrtl sz01 2017/745/EU rendelet) rendel-

€10 fél szdméra; ha az eszkdz haszndlata sordn vagy annak kdvetkeztében st-

\yos incidens tortént, kérjiik, jelentse azt a gyartdnak és/vagy meghatalmazott képviselGjének, valamint a nemzeti hatdsagnak.
Atermeket kizérolag a haszndlati utasitésban leirt rendettetési célra haszndija.
Ha tobb személy is haszndlja a készletet megfeleld Uirafeldolgozas nélkil, egészségiigyi kockazat dlihat fenn, és keresztfer-
t626s kovetkezhet be.
(sak eredeti Medela tartozékokat hasznaljon.
Ne haszndlja a készléket, haa csomagoldst az elsd hasznalat eléitt felnyitottak, vagy a csomagolds megseérit
Vizsgdlia meg minden haszndlat el6tt. Ha sériilést vagy az elhaszndldds jeleit tapasztalja, azonnal dobja ki
Acsomagoldst és az alkatrészeket soha ne hagyja  felugyelet nelkil Gyermekektdl tavol tartando.
Amennyiben problémék lépnek fel vagy fajdaimat érez, forduljon szoptatdsi tanécsaddjahoz vagy orvosahoz.

Tisztitds

Fontos

| Atisztitdshoz csak ivoviz mindség vizet szabad hasznalni.

| Els§ haszndlat eldtt tisztitsa meg a véddt és a tarold dobozt

| Haszndlat utén minden alkatrészt azonnal meg kell tisztitani

| Az alébbi tisztitdsi tmutatés dltaldnos instrukciokat tartalmaz. Az egyes orszdgokra vonatkozé rendeleteket és irdnyelveket
ilgtden forduljon Medela tigyndkehez vagy keresse fel honlapunkat (www.medela.com)

Az els hasznalatbavétel elott és naponta egyszer

| Avedst és a tarold dobozt a ,Minden haszndlat utdn” szakaszban leirtak szerint tisztitsa meg.

| Avedst és atarolo dobozt a ,Fertctienités” szakaszban leirtak szerint fertdtienitse.

Minden hasznélat utén

| Oblitse le az alkatrészeket hideg (kb. 20 °C-os) vizzel. Tisztitsa meg a részeket b, meleg (kb. 30 °C-0s) szappanos vizzel.
Hasznéljon kaphatd lehetéleg illat- és mentes
va\mzamt Oblitse le az alkatrészeket hideg (kb. 20 °C-0s) vizzel.

| Torolje szdrazra tiszta rundval, vagy hagyja egy tiszta ruhdn szdradni

Fertétlenités

| Aterméketa Tisztitds" részben leirtaknak megfelelden tisztitsa.

I Ontstn a ldbasha annyivizet, hogy ellepje az alkatrészeket, s forraja ot percig.

| Ezenkivil a részeket mosogatogépben is elmoshatja, Helyezze ket a felst récsra vagy az eveszkbzrészbe. Haszndljon
kereskedelemben kaphatd mosogatoszert

| Tordlje szdrazra tiszta rundval, vagy hagyja egy tiszta ruhén széradni

Térolds
Atiszta bimbovéds sapkat tegye eqy tiszta tarold dobozba, amennyiben rendelkezésre dll. Eqyéb esetben, helyezze a véd6t
egy tiszta térold téskdba vagy tartsa tiszta kornyezetben. Fontos, hogy minden maradék nedvesség megszéradjon. Ne
tartsa lgmentesen zdrddo taroloban/téskaban.

Ahasznalat madja

Mieldtt a védahaz, illetve a mellhez éme, alaposan mosson kezet szappannal és ivoviz mindség(i vizzel. Szdritsa meg a
kezét tiszta t6rolkdzovel vagy egyszer hasznalatos papirtoridvel.

Tisztitsa le a mellet és a kdrnyéket ey nedves ruhdval. Ne haszndljon szappant vagy alkoholt a mell tisztitdsahoz, mert a
bére kiszdradhat, a mellbimboja pedig berepedezhet.

Vizzel nedvesitse be a véddt, ezaltal az kiinnyebben odatapad a barhoz (1dsd 1. dbra).

Szinte teljesen nyomja be a hegyét, és fogja meg a védd szamyait (idsd 2. dbra).

Helyezze a védt a melloimbd kozepére (lasd 3. abra). A nyitottrésznek a szoptatds sordn a csecsemd orra felé kel
néznie.

Amegfeleld bimbovédd sapka méretének kivdlasztasa

A megfeleld méret bimbovédd sapka kivélasztdsahoz az édesanyat és gyermeket is figyelembe kell venni

Az édesanyék esetén:

| Avédanek kényelmesen kelllleszkednie, nem szabad szorosnak lennie.

Koraszllit csecsemd esetén:

| Avédd megfogdsakor a csecsemd ajkainak el kell érnitk a védd emidre fekvd alapjat.

Termékvaltozatok
3 méretben elérhetd: S/16 mm, M/20 mm vagy L/24 mm.

Abimbévéds sapka anyaga: Szilikon
A térold doboz anyaga: Polipropilén (PP)
Artalmatlanitas: Az orszagban érvényben Iévd szabdlyozés szerint

Pred pouZitim tohoto vyrobku si peclivé prostudujte priloZeny névod. Uchovejte tento névod pro budouct pouiti
Uréeny ucel
Contact kojici kloboucky od spolecnosti Medela jsou urceny matkam k ochrané bradavek a podpofe pri kojeni.

Indikace
Contact kojici Kloboucky jsou urceny matkém s plochymi nebo vpacenymi bradavkami, citivjm bradavkami, nebo
matkam, které trpi bolesti bradavek. Lze je také pouzit pi problémech s prisatim (napr. atypicka technika san), pokud dite
nepfijima migko spréwné, nebo u predcasne narozenych dét které u prsu 1emer okam?ité usinajf

Kontraindikace
Nejsou zndmé Zadné kontraindikace.

Dillezité bezpecnostni informace
Pro pacienta/uivatele/tet stranu v Evropské unii a v zemich se stejnjm regulacnim rezimem (nafizenim 2017/745/EU o
zdravotnickjch prostiedcich); pokud béhem pouzivani tohoto prostiedku nebo v dsledku jeho pouzivani doslo k zavazné
nehodg, oznamte to prosim vyrobei a/nebo jeho zp\nomacnenemu zéstupei a nitrostatnimu organu.

Tento produk\ pouzwene pouze k vySe uvedenému uréenému Gelu popsanemu v navodu k pouZiti.

Pouiti vice nez jednou osobou bez nalezité opétovné tdrZby/Cisténi mize predstavovat riziko a mohlo by zpisobit
kifzovou kontaminaci.

Pouzivejte pouze origindini prislusenstvi Medela.

Nepouzivejte, pokud byl obal pfed prvnim pouZitim otevfeny nebo poskozeny.

Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolute. Pfi prvnich zndmkéch poskozeni nebo opotfebeni produkt vyhodte.

Nikdy nenechavejte obal a komponenty bez dozoru. Uchovavejte mimo dosah déti

V/ pfipad wjskytu problémi i bolestivosti kontaktujte laktacniho poradce nebo ékare.

Cisténi

Dillezité

| Keisteni pouzwene vyhradné pitnou vodu

| Pred prynim pouzitim provedte vyEiSténi kloboucku a skladovact krabicky.

I Po pouZiti viechny ily okaméité vycistéte.

| Nize uvedené pokyny k ¢isténi maji veabecnou povahu. Informace o mistnich predpisech a smérmicich ziskate od
regiondlniho zastupce spolecnosti Medela nebo na nasi webové strance (www.medela.com).

Pred prvnim pouZitim a potom jednou denné

| VyCistéte kloboucek a skladovaci krabicku dle popisu uvedeného v oddilu ,Po kazdém pouZiti”.

| Vydezinfikujte kloboucek a skladovaci krabicku dle popisu uvedeného v oddilu , Dezinfekce*,

Po kazdém pouziti

| Opléchnéte vSechny dily studenou vodou (teplota asi 20 °C). Viy€istéte dily dostatecnym mnozstvim teplé mydiové vody
(pfiblizng 30°C). Pouzijte bézné dostupné myci prostiedky, nejlépe bez umélych vini a barviv. Oplchnéte dily studenou
vodou (teplota asi 20 °C).

| Osuste Cistou utérkou nebo nechte vyschnout na isté utérce.

Dezinfekce

| VyCistéte produkt dle popisu uvedeného v oddilu ,Cisténi“

| Ponofte vsechny dily do vody a po dobu péti minut je vyvétejte.

| Jednotlivé dily Ize také umyvat v myCkach nadobi, Umistéte je do horniho kose nebo do prihradky na pribory. PouZijte
b&Zné dostupny istici prostredek urceny pro mycky nadobi.

| Osuste Cistou utérkou nebo nechte vyschnout na isté utérce.

Skladovéni
Vlozte Eisty kojici kloboucek do Cisté skladovact krabicky (je-1i k dispozici). Pripadné viozte kloboucek do Cistého
skladovaciho sacku nebo ho umistéte do Cistého prostied. Je dlezité, aby veskera zbytkova vinkost vyschla. Neskladujte
soucdsti ve vzduchotésné nddobé nebo satku

Postup pouziti

Nez se dotknete kloboucku nebo prsu, dikladné si umyjte ruce pitnou vodou a mydiem. Osuste si ruce Cistou utérkou
nebo jednorézovou papirovou utérkou.

Samotny prs a okolni pokozku ocistéte vinkym Cistym hadrikem. NepouZivejte mydlo nebo alkohol, které pokozku
vysusuji a mohou tak zplsobit rozpraskani bradavek.

Navihéete kloboucek vodou, co? zajisti jeho lepsi pFilnuti k pokozce (viz obrazek 1)

Zatlacte zvenku $picku témer dovnitf a uchopte kridélka kloboucku (viz obrazek 2).

Umistéte kloboucek na stred bradavky (viz obrézek 3). B&hem kojeni by vyrez kloboucku mél sméfovat na nos ditéte.
\jbér sprévné velikosti kojiciho kloboucku

Pri vybéru sprévné velikosti kojiciho kloboucku je nutné vzit v vahu matku i dité.

Z pohledu matky:

| Kloboucek by mél pohoding dosednout a nemél by tlacit.

U pfedcasné narozenych détf

| Rty ditéte musi byt pfi uchopeni kloboucku schopné dosahnout na plochu zakladny kloboucku priléhajici k prsu.

Varianty produktu
Dostupné ve 3 velikostech: S/16 mm, M/20 mm nebo L/24 mm.

Materil kojiciho kloboucku: silikon
Materiél skladovaci krabicky: polypropylen (PP)
Likvidace: v souladu s mistnimi predpisy




Cititi toate instructiunile fnainte de a utiliza acest produs. Pastrati aceste instructiuni pentru consultare ulterioard.
Scop prevazut

Protectiile Contact pentru mameloane de la Medela sunt prevazute pentru a acoperi i a proteja mameloanele mamei,
pentru a oferi ajutor in timpul aldptaril

Indicatii
Protectiile Contact pentru mameloane sunt indicate pentru mamele care au mameloane plate sau ombilicate, iritate sau
dureroase. De asemenea, pot fi folosite atunci cand bebelusul are probleme privind pozitia de alaptat (de exemplu, are o
tenica de supt atipic), cand bebelusul nu transfera laptele in mod adecvat sau pentru sugarii nascuti nainte de termen,
care adorm aproape imediat a sanul mamei.

Contraindicatii
Nu exista contraindicatil cunoscute.

Informatii importante privind siguranta
Pentru un pacient/utiizator/tert din Uniunea Europeana sidin trile cu un regim de identic

| Pred kazdjm pouZitim vykonajte kontrolu. Pri prvych prejavoch poskodenia alebo opotrebovania vyrobok zlikvidujte.
| Obal a stcasti vyrobku nenechavajte nikdy bez dozoru. Uchovévajte ich mimo dosahu deti.
| Ak sa vyskytnd problémy alebo bolest, poradte sa s odbornikom na laktdciu alebo lekérom

Cistenie

Dolezité

| Nacistenie pouzivajte vylucne pitnd vodu.

| Pred prvm pouzitim klobucik a tlozny box ocistite.

I Po kazdom pouit okamiite umyte vietky Casti.

| Nasledujtice pokyny na istenie st vSeobecné pokyny. Predpisy a usmernenia pre vasu krajinu poskytne predajca
spolocnosti Medela alebo ich néjdete na nasej internetovej stranke (www.medela.com).

Pred prvym pouzitim a raz denne

| Klob¢ik a tlozny box ocistite, ako je opisané v casti ,Po kazdom pouZiti”.

| Klobu¢ik a tlozny box dezinfikujte, ako je opisané v Casti , Dezinfekcia”.

Po kazdom pouziti

| Jednotlivé Easti opléchnite studenou vodou (asi 20 °C). Nasledne ich umyte v dostatoénom mnoZstve teplej mydlovej vody

(priblizne 30 °C). PouZite komeréne dostupny tekuty pripravok na umyvanie, poda moznosti bez umelych voni a farbiv. Casti

opléchnite studenou vodou (asi 20 °C).

Osuste Cistou utierkou alebo nechajte uschnt na Cistej utierke.

2017/745/UE privind disportivele medicale; daca, in timpul utizarlacestul dispoziy sau ca urmare a utilzari acestuia,
aawut \?c un incident grav, raportati-| producéitorului si/sau reprezentantului séu autorizat §i autoritatii dumneavoastra
nationale.

Folositi produsul doar in scopul pentru care a fost conceput, conform acestor instructiuni de utilizare.

Utilizarea de cétre mai multe persoane fard o reprocesare corespunzatoare poate implica riscuri de sénétate si poate
conduce la contaminare incrucisatd.

Utilzat] numai accesori originale Medela.

Nu utiizati dacé ambalajul este deschis sau deteriorat inainte de prima utiizare.

Verificati inainte de fiecare utiizare. Aruncai produsul la primele semne de deteriorare sau slabire.

Nu ldsati ambalajul si componentele nesupravegheate. Nu le [3safi la indeména copiilor.

Dacd intdmpinati probleme sau aveti dureri, contactati specialistul in lactatie sau medicul

Curétarea

Important

| Pentru curdtare utilizati doar apa potabild.

| Curdtati protectia si cutia de depozitare inainte de prima ufilizare.

| Curatati toate piesele imediat dupa utilizare.

I Instructiunile de curatare de mai jos sunt instructiuni generale. Pentru reglementarile silinile directoare nationale
specfice, adresali-va reprezentantului Medela sau vizitafsite-ul nostru web (www.medela.con).

Tnainte de prima utilizare i o data pe zi

| Curdtafi protectile si cutia de depozitare conform indicatilor din sectiunea ,Dupé fiecare utilizare"

| Deszecta\l pmtectme si cutia de depozitare conform indicatiilor din sectiunea ,Dezinfectare”

Dup fi iecare utilizare

it protectille cu ap rece (aprox. 20°C). Spélat piesele cu apd din abundentd, caldutd, cu sépun (aprox. 30°C).
Utilzati un %mn de spélre disponibil i1 comert, preferabil féra arome i coloranti arifcil. CIi piesele cu apd rece
(aprox. 20°C).

| Uscati cu o carpd curatd sau lasati la uscat pe o carpd curatd.

Dezinfectare

| Curétafi produsul conform indicafiilor din sectiunea ,Curatarea’”

| Acoperiti piesele cu apa i fierbefi timp de cinci minute.

| Protectiile pot fi curdtate i in masina de spélat vase. Asezati-le pe raftul de sus sau in compartimentul pentru tacamuri.
Folositi un detergent pentru masina de spalat vase disponibil in comert.

I Uscati cu o carpa curatd sau lsati la uscat pe o Cama curatd.

Depozitare

Puneti protectiile curate in cutia de depozitare, dacd este disponibila. Alternativ, puteti pune protectiile si intr-un saculet
de depozitare curat sau intr-un mediu curat. Este important s se usuce toatd umiditatea reziduald. Nu pastrati produsul
ntr-un recipient/o pungd etans(d).

Mod de utilizare

| Spalati-va temeinic pe méini cu apa potabild si sdpun inainte de a atinge protectia si sanul. Stergeti mainile cu un
prosop curat sau un prosop de hartie de unica folosinta.

I Curéitati sénul s zona adiacentd cu o carpa umeda. Nu folositi sapun sau alcool, care pot usca pielea $i cauza fisuri la
nivelul mameloanelor

| Umeziti protectiile cu apé, acest lucru e va ajuta sé se lipeasca mai usor de piele (a se vedea figura 1).

| Impingeti varful in afara aproape complet si prindeti aripioarele protectiei (a se vedea figura 2).

| Puneti protectia central peste mamelon (a se vedea figura 3). Sectiunea deschisa trebuie s fie orientata spre nasul
bebelusului in timpul alaptérii

Alegerea marimii corecte a protectiel pentru mameloane

Pentru alegerea mérimii corecte a protectiei pentru mameloane, trebuie s& se tind cont atat de mama, cét si de bebelus.

Pentru mamé:

| Protectia trebuie s fie confortabild i & nu ciupeasca.

Pentru un sugar ndscut prematur:

I Atunci cand prind protectia, buzele sugarului trebuie s poaté ajunge la baza platé a protectiel, lipita de san.

Variante de produs
Disponibil in 3 mérimi: S/16mm, M/20mm sau L/24mm.

Material protectie pentru mameloane: Siicon
Material cutie de depozitare: Polipropilend (PP)
Eliminare: Conform reglementrilor locale

OVEN

Pred pouZitim tohto produktu si precitajte vSetky pokyny. Tento névod si ponechajte na buddce pouZitie,
Uréeny tcel pouzitia
Contact dojciaci klobucik od spolocnosti Medela je urceny na zakrytie a ochranu bradaviek matiek pri dojéent.
Indikécie
Contact dojciaci klobucik je urCeny na pouZitie v pripadoch, ked ma matka ploché, vpadnuté alebo citlivé bradavky, alebo
trpi bolestami bradaviek. Mdze sa taktieZ pouZivat, ked mé dieta problémy s uchopenim bradavky (napr. ak ma netypickd
techniku sania), ked dieta mlieko nesaje dobre, alebo pre nedonosené deti, ktoré na prsniku takmer okamite zaspia.
Kontraindikécie
Nie sti zndme Ziadne kontraindikdcie.
DoleZité bezpetnostné upozornenia
Pre pacienta/pouZivatela/trefiu stranu v Eurdpskej tnii a v krajindch s identickym regulacnym rezimom (nariadenie
2017/745/EU 0 zdravotnickych pomackach); ak sa pogas pouzivania tohto zariadenia alebo v dosledku jeho pouZitia
vyskytne vazny incident, nahldste to vyrobcovi a/alebo nim oprdvnenej osobe a vaSmu Sttnemu orgdnu.
| Vyrobok pouzivajte vylucne na urceny el podra popisu v tomto névode na pouZitie.
|V pripade pouZitia viac ako jednou matkou bez ndlezitého vyCistenia moze dojst k ohrozeniu zdravia a pripadnej krizovej
kontamincil.
| Pouzivajte len origindlne prislusenstvo od spolocnosti Medela
| NepouZivajte, ak je balenie pred prvjm pouzitim otvorené alebo poskodené.

\ljrobok o€istite, ako je opisané v Casti , Cistenie".

Casti ponorte do vody a varte pat mint.

Pripadne Casti umyte v umyvacke riadu. Umiestnite ich do hornej zasuvky alebo do Casti na pribor. Pouzivajte komercne
dostupny prostriedok na umyvanie riadu.

Osuste Cistou utierkou alebo nechajte uschndt na Cistej utierke.

Skladovanie

Cisty kontakiny Klobuicik uchovévajte v istom tloznom boxe, ak je dostupny. Pripadne ulozte kontaktny klobuicik do Cistého
skladovacieho vrecka alebo do Cistych priestorov. Je dolezite, aby vetka 2vySkové vinkost uschla. Neuchovavaite vo
vzduchotesne] nédobe/vrecku.

Névod na pouzitie

Pred manipuldciou s kontaktnym klobcikom a prsnikmi si dkladne umyte ruky pitnou vodou a mydiom. Ruky si osuste
Eistou utierkou alebo jednorazovou papierovou utierkou

Prsniky a okolité casti utrite vinkou handrickou. NepouZivajte mydlo ani alkohol. MoZu vysusit pokozku a spdsobit
popraskanie bradaviek.

Na zlepSenie primavosti k pokuzke navihcite klobtcik vodou (pozrite obrézok 1).

Spicku zatlacte takmer na opacn stranu a uchopte kridelka klobiicika (pozrite obrdzok 2)

Umiestnite klobuéik do stredu na bradavku (pozrite obrézok 3). Otvorena Cast ma smerovat k nosu diefata pocas dojcenia.
Vjber sprévne vefkosti kontakiného klobucika

Pri volbe sprévnej velkosti klobucika treba vziat do tvahy matku aj dieta.

Pre matku:

| Klobucik by mal priliehat pohodine a nemal by tlacit.

V pripade predtasne narodenjch deti

1 Dieta musi byt schopné uchopit Klobicik perami tak, aby dosiahlo aZ po dvorec bradavky.

Varianty vyrobku
Dostupné v 3 velkostiach: $/16 mm, M/20 mm alebo L/24 mm.

Materiél kontaktného klobicika: silikén
Materidl lozného boxu: polypropylén (PP)
Likviddcia: v stilade s migstnymi nariadeniami

HRVATSKI

Prije upotrebe ovog proizvoda procitajte sve upute. Ove upute spremite za buducu upotrebu.
Namjena
Medela Stitnici za bradavice namijenjeni su za prekrivanje i zastitu bradavica majke pri dojenju

Namjena
Stitnii za bradavice namijenjeni su za upotrebu kada majka ima ravne i uvuene bradavice te upaljene iii bolne bradavice.
Mogu se koristt  kada beba ima problema sa sisanjem (kao Sto je atipitna teinika sisanja), kada heba ne podnosi dobro
miijeko il za nedonosEad koja gotovo odmah zaspi na dojci.

Kontraindikacije
Nema poznatih kontraindikacia.

Vazne sigurnosne informacije
Za pacijenta / korisnika / trecu stranu u Europskoj uniji i u zemijama s identi¢nim regulatornim rezimom (Uredba 2017/745/EU
0 medicinskim proizvodima); ako se tijekom uporabe ovog proizvoda ili kao posljedica njegove uporabe dogodio ozbiljan Stetni
dogadaj, priavite to proizvodacu i/ili njegovu ovladtenom zastupniku i svom nacionalnom tijelu.
Karistite proizvod samo kako je opisano u ovim uputama i samo za namijenjenu surhu
Koristenje od strane vise osoba bez odgovarajuce ponovne obrade moze predstaviati zdravstvent rizik i uzrokovati unakrsnu
kontaminaciju.
UpolrebUavaJte samo originalne Medela proizvod.
Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je ambalaZa otvorena ili o$tecena prije prve upotrebe.
Pregledajte prije svake upotrebe. Bacite prilikom prvih znakova ostecenja i istro$enosti.
Nikada ne ostavijajte ambalaZu i komponente bez nadzora. Drzite izvan dohvata djece.
Ako se pojave problemi li bol, obratite e 0sobi strucnoj za laktaciju fi ljecniku.

Ciscenje

Vazno
| Zaciscenje upotrebljavajte samo vodu koja je pogodna za pice.
1 Odgovarajuce postupajte sa Stitnikom i kutiiom za pohranu prile prve potrebe
| Ocistite sve dijelove odmah nakon upotrebe.
1" Upute za ¢iscenje u nastavku su opcenite. Za propise i smjernice specificne za pojedinu zemiju obratite se predstavniku
turtke Medela ili posjetite naSu web stranicu (www.medela.com).
Prije prve upotrebe i jedanput dnevno
| Otistite Stitnik i kutiju za pohranu kako je opisano u odjeljku ,Nakon svake uporabe”.
| Dezinficirajte $titnik i kutju za pohranu kako je opisano u odjefjku , Dezinfekcija”.
Nakon svake upotrebe
| Dijelove isperite hladnom vodom ( temp. pribl. 20 °C). Oistite dijelove s puno tople vode, s dodatnom deterdenta (temp.
pribl. 30 °C). Koristite komercijaino dostupno sredstvo za pranje, po mogucnosti bez umjetnih mirisa i bojila. Isperite dijelove
hladnom vodom (temp. pribl. 20 °C).
| Osusite Cistom krpom ili ostavite da se osusi na Eistoj krpi.
Dezinfekcija
| Ocistite proizvod Kako je opisano u odjeljku ,Ciscenje”.
| Pokrijte dijelove vodom i prokuhajte do pet minuta.
1l otistite dijelove u perilci posuda. Stavite ih na gornju policu i u odjeljak s priborom za jelo. Upotrijebite komercijaino
dostupan deterdzent za pranje posuda.
| Osusite Cistom krpom il pustite da se osusi na Cistoj krpi.
Pohrana
Stavite isti Stitnik za bradavice u Eistu kutiju za pohranu, ako je dostupna. Il stavite Stitnik u Cistu vrecicu za pohranuili u €isto
okruzenje. Vazno je da se osusi sva preostala viaga. Nemojte skladistiti u hermeticki zatvorenoj posudi/vreci.
Natin upotrebe
| Prije dodirivanja Stitnika za bradavice i dojke temeljito operite ruke vodom za pice i sapunom. Ruke osuste Cistim rucnikom
ili jednokratnim papirnatim ruénikom
| O¢istite dojke i okolno podrucje vlaznom krpom. Nemajte koristiti sapun ili alkohol koji moze isusiti koZu i uzrokovati pucanje
bradavica,
| NavlaZite Stitnik vodom jer ce to pomoci da se zalijepi za kozu (pogledajte sliku 1.).
| Gurnite vrh od iznutra prema van i zahvatite kila Stitnika (pogledajte sliku 2.
I Postavite titnik na sredinu bradavice (pogledajte sliku 3.). Otvoreni dio trebao bi biti okrenut u smjeru nosa dieteta tiigkom
hranjenja
Qdabir odgovarajuce velicine $titnika za bradavice
Qdabir odgovarajuce velicine Stitnika za bradavice ovisi i o majci i 0 bebi
Za majku:
| Stitnik bi trebao udobno pristajati tako da ne pritisce.
Usslu¢aju prerano rodene bebe:
| Prilikom hvatanja $titnika za bradavice, usne dojenceta moraju moci dosegnuti ravno dno 8titnika za bradavice uz dojku.
Verzije proizvoda
Dostupno u 3 velicine: S/16 mm, M/20 mm i L/24 mm.
Materijal 8titnika za bradavice: siikon
Materijal kute za pohranu: polipropilen (PP)

Qdlaganje: u skladu s lokalnim propisima
Bb PCKH

Mona, npougTere BoHuKW MHCTPYKLMA NPEAY Aa H3NON3BATE T031 NPOAYKT, 3aNa3eTe Teau HHCTPYKLMK 33 Gbaely Cnpasky.

MpenHasHadenme

MpeanasuTeniTe 3a 3bpHa Contact Ha Medela ca npeaHastadeH 12 oK BT H NPEANassaT SbpHaTa Ha rbPANTE Ha MalikaTa
N0 BPEME HA KbPMEHE,

3bpHa Contact canp 32yNI0TPEOA OT MaKH, KOUTO UMAT NIOCKH, XITLTHAM WM BLINAEHN
3bHA WA CTPAAAT 0T 00NE3HEHH 3bPHA. Te MOraT 3 Ce U3NOA3BAT ChLL0 U KOraro Ge0eTo MMa npaGREmH ChC 3aXBaILaHETO Ha
SBPHOTO (KATO HANPUMED HETUMIYHA TEXHYIKA Ha CYKaHE), Kor: 100pe KbpMara unn 3a Oebera,
KOUTO 32CTMBAT NOUTH BEAHAra Ha rbpaaTa.

MpoTuBoNOKa3aHA
HeAMa 13BECTHH NPOTMBONOKA3AHHS,

BaxHa nnopmaLya 3a 6esonacHoct
3anauuexTa/noTpeOuTena/Tperara cTpana 8 EBPONECKIA Chio3 it B AbPXasi C WABHTUYEH PErynarope pexun (Pernament
(EC) 2017/745 3a MeAMLMHCKWTE U3LENMA); KO N0 BPEMe HA yNOTPeOa Ha TOBA U3LENE WK B PE3yATaT Ha ynotpedara y
Bb3HHKHE CEPHO3LH HHLMAEHT, CbOGLIETe 3a T0Ba Ha /WM HerOBHA KaKTo U Ha
HaLHOHanHWA oprai 3a Balwata Mbpasa
| jiTe Mpo/yKTa camo no npeaxa:
| ) 10BEYE 0T EHO
3APAIABAHE.
Wanonasaitre camo opuriHanKu akcecoapi Ha Medela.
He wanon3eaiite, ako 0naK0gKara e 0TB0PEH AW N0BPEAEHA Npeai MbpsaTa ynoTpesa.
MpoBepABaiiTe NPeV BCAKA ynoTpeaa. WaxBbpAeTe Npy M3 MPH3HALIM Ha NOBPEAA WM AANCA HA 3ADABUHA Ha
marephana.
H¥Kora He 0CTaBAIfTE 0NaKOBKM M KOMNOHEHTH ﬁﬂﬂ HdﬂGUﬂ ﬂmﬁﬂﬂ i aaney 0t focera Ha aeua.

aynorpeda.
06paboTka HOCH PUCK 33 30PABETO 1 MOXE A NPUYIHI KPBCTOCAHO

| AKO Bb3HUKHaT 6onka, 10 KbPMEHE W/ NeKapa.
Mouucreaxe

Baxno

| 3anouncraare 1anon3BaIiTe Camo NATediHa soga.

10 nKymaTa p: npeqy Mbpsara ynotpeda.

| Nouncrere Bouuky yacTv BeAHara cneaynotpeda.

| VIHCTDYKUMTE 32 NOYHCTBaHE N0-00MY Ca 00LWM UKCTPYKUAK. 32 CTeUH{A4HY 32 AbpXasaTa pasnopendi u ykasanua
nonvTaiiTe MECTHHA peACTauTen a Medela win noceTere Hawwa yed caift (www.medela.com)

Mpenu mepBaTa ynoTpe6a U BeAHbXK Ha fie

| Moumcrere NPEANa3HTENa I KyTUATA 33 CEXDAHEHHE, KaKTO & ONUCAHO B pasfien LCnenseaa ynorpeda”

| nKy KaK10 & 0nucaxo B pasaen , JesnHpexuua’.

Cnep BeAka ynotpe6a

| WannakHere yacTuTe che cTyneHa sona (npuénus. 20 °C). NouicTeTe YacTuTe G 0GWIHO KONMUECTBO TONNa CanyHeHa
ona (npunu3. 30 °C). Usnon3saiiTe npeanarara  TbproBeKaTa Mpexa TeYHOCT 3a NOYNCTBAHE, 3a PeanouHTaKe 6e3
W3KYCTBEH ADOMATH 1 OUBETUTENM, VI3nnakHeTe yacTuTe Cve cTyAena 8ona (npunus. 20 °C).

| Mocywere ¢ YuCTa Kbpna Wi 0CTaBETE 1 3ChXHE BDXY UICTA KbPNA.

Neauexuna

| Tlouncrere npoayKTa, KakTo e OnucaHo 8 pasaen , MouncTeane”

| IMokpuiiTe uacTHTe  BOAA M H3BADETE 3 NET MUHYTH.

| Moxere 4a NOWCTTE YaCTHTe | B CbAOMMANKA MaLMKa. [10CTABETE I BL{XY TOPHATa PRLETKA AW B OTABNEHHET0 32
npHOopit 32 xpariene. 13M0n3BaiiTe Mpeaaran B TLPrOBCKaTa MPEXa NIDENApar 3a MHEHE Ha ChI0Be.

| MIOACYILETE G YMCTa KbPa WM OCTABETE f1a HACHXHE BBXY YICTa Kbpra

CbXpaHeHue

NocTasere icTia BuNCTaTa aKo e Hannura. M fanoctasiTe
WBumHCTa D cpena. Ba bUHaTa BNara A GbAe noj( Hi

[ iiTe B Xep 3a180pEHa

Kak na ce uanonasa

Wamuiire pbUETE i CTAPATENHO C NUTENHA BOAA U CanyH, Npeav Aa
CIA CUMCTA KbPNa WM XapTHeHa Kbpna 3a eAHoKparka ynotpeda.
MouyicTeTe rspaMTE M OKOMHOT CBNAXHa KbpNa. He 13n0n3saiite cany uni CUDT, KOWTO MOFar a uacywwar
KOXaTa ¥ 2 NPe/M3BKaT HanyKBaHe Ha 3bpHara.
HanaxHeTe npeAnasuTen ¢ Boaa, Thil KaTo T0Ba LIE My NOMOTHE ia MPWIENHE KbM KoxaTa (BX. ur. 1)
TIpUTHCHETE BbDXA Taka, 4e NOUT A2 H30YTaTe BLTPEIUHATA My CTPaHa HaBbH, Y XBAHETE KDNLIATa Ha MDEANasNTena (BX.
ur.2)
| Toc KaT0 1O LBHTPUP:

06010 110 BPEME Ha KbpMeHe
Wabypare Ka npasinHiA pasMep Ha npeanasuTens 3a aspHa
Mpu u36upanie Ha nipasuneH pasmep Ha a 3bpHaTpAGBa Aa B3e)
3amaiikara:
| MpennasuTenat TpA6Ba 4a npunAra yaooHo, 6e3 ia cTucka,
B cnyyait ue 6e6ETO € HeAOHOCEHO:
| Tlpy 3axBallane Ka NPEANasiTenA YCTHATE Ha Ge0er0 TpAOBA A2 MOraT a AOCTHTaT PABHATA 0CHOBA Ha NDEANa3ATENA KbM
repaara.

nrbpaure. M P

(hur. 3). 0180peHara uact 1pAGBsa 4a COUM KbM HOCA HA

NPeABMA KAKTO MaiikaTa, Taka 1 edero.

BapwanTy Ha npoaykta
Mpeanara ce 8 3 pasmepa: S/16 mm, M/20 mm unu L/24 mm.
MaTepwan Ha npeanasuTen a bpHa: CHIMKOH

Matepuan Ha KyTiaTa 3a cbxpaxesme: nonunponune (PP)
3xBbDNAHE: CbINACHO MECTHUTE pasnopeatin

EESTLANE

Enne selle toote kasutamist lugege kdiki juhiseid. Hoidke need juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.
Kasutuseesmérk

Medela Contactirinnanibukaitsmed on maeldud ema nibude katmiseks ja Kaitsmiseks, et aidata kaasa rinnaga toitmisele
Naidustused

Contacti rinnanibukaitsmed on ndidustatud, kui emal on lamedad vdi sissepoole pddratud, hellad vdi valusad nibud. Neid vdib
samuti kasutada, kui imikul on suuga haaramise probleemid (nt ebatiidpiline imemistehnika), kui imik ei vota piima hésti vastu
Vi enneaegsete imikute punul, kes jaévad rinnaga toitmise ajal peaaegu kohe magama

Vastunéidustused
Vastungidustused pole teada.

Oluling ohutusteave
Patsiendile / kasutajale / kolmandale osapoolele Euroopa Liidus ja 0 riikides
madrus 2017/745/EL): kui seadme kasutamise ajal voi kasutamise tulemusena on toimunud ohujuhtum, teatage sellest
tootjal ja/vi tema volitatud esindajale ning oma rikiikule asutusele
Kasutaqe toodet ainult Kirjeldatud
Kui toodet kasutab nduetekohaselt tdotiemata mitu inimest, vaib see endast kujutada terviseriski ja pohjustada
ristsaastumist.
Kasutage iksnes Medela originaaltarvikuid.
Arge kasutage, kui pakend on enne esimest kasutuskorda avatud voi kahjustunud.
Kontrolige enne iga kasutamist. Visake dra esimeste kahjustustunnuste voi puuduste taheldamisel
Arge jitke pakendit ega toote osasid jrelevalveta. Hoidke neid lastele kéttesaamatus kohas.
Kuitoote kasutamise! tekib probleeme vdi tunnete valu, vdtke ihendust imetamisnustaja vai arstiga.

Puhastamine

Téhtis teave

| Kasutage puhastamiseks Uksnes joomiskdlblikku vett,

| Puhastage kaitset ja hoiukarpi enne esimest kasutust.

| Puhastage kdik osad kohe parast kasutamist.

| Allpool toodud puhastusjuhised on dldised juhised. Asukohariigi erinduete ja juhiste kohta kilsige kohalikult Medela
esindajalt voi Kilastage meie veebisaiti (www.medela.com).

Enne esimest kasutuskorda ja kord péevas

| Puhastage kaitset ja hoiukarpi nii, nagu on kirjeldatud osas ,Pérast iga kasutust".

| Desinfitseerige kaitset ja hoiukarpi, nagu on kirjeldatud osas , Desinfitseerimine"

Parast iga kasutamiskorda

I Loputage osi jaheda veega (igikaudsel temperatuuril 20 °C). Loputage osi rohke sooja seebiveega (igikaudsel temperatuuri
30 °C). Kasutage iima kunstlike 16hna- ja varvaineteta.
Loputage osi jaheda veega (ligikaudsel temperatuuril 20 °C).

| Kuivatage puma riidelapiga voi jatke puntale riidelapile kuivama.

Desinfitseerimine

| Puhastage toodet, nagu on kirjeldatud osas ,Puhastamine*.

| Katke osad veega ja keetke viis minutit,

| Teise vdimalusena puhastage osi ndudepesumasinas. Asetage need tlemisele riiulile vi sodgiriistade sektsiooni. Kasutage
kaubanduses miliigilolevat ndudepesuvahendit.

| Kuivatage puhta riidelapiga vdi jatke puhtale riidelapile kuivama.

Hoiustamine

Vdimaluse korral pange puhas rinnanibukaitse puhtasse hoiukarpi, Teise voimalusena pange kaitse puhtasse hoiukotti voi
puhtasse keskkonda. On oluline, et kogu jadkniiskus kuivaks dra. Arge hoidke Shukindlas konteineris/kotis.

Kasutamine

Enne nibukaitsme ja rinna puudutamist peske kési korralikult joomiskdlbliku vee ja seebiga. Kuivatage kéed puhta rétiku voi
i moeldud i

Puhastage rinda ja imbritsevat ala niiske riidelapiga. Arge kasutage seepi ega alkohol, mis vivad nahka kuivatada ja
pohjustada nibuce Iohenemist.

Niisutage nibukaitset veega, et see paremini naha kiilge kinnituks (vt joonis 1)

| Likake ots peaaegu pahempidi ning vitke kaitsme fiibadest kinni (vt joonis 2).

| Asetage kaitsme keskpaik rinnanibu kohale (vt joonis 3). Avatud osa peab toitmise ajal osutama beebi nina suunas.
Qige suurusega nibukaitsme valimine

Qige suurusega nibukaitsme valimisel tuleb arvestada nii ema kui ka imiku vajadustega.

Emale:

| Kaitse peab sobituma mugavalt iima pigistamata

Enneaegse imiku puhul

| Suuga kaitsmest haaramisel peavad imiku huuled ulatuma vastu rinda oleva nibukaitsme lameda alusosani.

Tooteversioonid
Saadaval kolmes suuruses: S/16 mm, M/20 mm ja L/24 mm.

Nibukaitsme materal: silikoon
Hoiukarbi materjal: polipropileen (PP)
Araviskamine: kohallke eeskirjade jargi

LIETUVIS

Pried naudodami §j gaminj, perskaitykite visas instrukcijas ISsaugokite Sias instrukcijas, kad galétuméte pasiziaréti ateityje.
Numatytoji paskirtis

,Medela“ antspeniai ,Contact" skirti motinos speneliams uzdengti ir apsaugoti maitinant kratimi
Indikacijos

Antspeniai ,Contact" skirti naudoti, kai motinos speneliai yra ploksti, jdube arba skausmingi. Juos galima naudoti i tada,
Kai kudikis nesugeba apzioti spenelio (nejprastai zinda), sunkiai priima piena arba kai per anksti gimes kudikis prie krities
beveik iSkart uzmiega.

Kontraindikacijos
Zinomy kontraindikaciy néra.

Svarbi saugos informacija
Pacientui / naudotojui / treCiajai Saliai Europos Sajungoje ir Salyse, kuriose takoma tokia pati reglamentavimo tvarka
(Reglamentas 2017/745/ES dél medicinos priemoniy); jei naudojant ia priemone arba dél jos naudojimo jvyko rimtas
incidentas, praneskite apie jj gamintoju Ir (arba) jo jgaliotajam atstovui bei atitinkamai nacionaline institucijai,
Naudokite gaminj tik pagal $iose naudojimo instrukcijose nurodytg paskirt].
Jei priemong naudoja daugiau nei vienas asmuo, be tinkamo apdorojimo gali kilti pavojus sveikatai ir infekcijos rizika.
Naudokite tik originalius ,Medela“ priedus.
Nenaudokite, jei prie$ pirm3 kart3 naudojant pakuoté buvo atidaryta arba pazeista.
Kaskart prie§ naudodami, apzitrekite. Atsiradus pirmiesiems pazeidimo arba nusidévéjimo pozymiams, iSmeskite
Niekada nepalikite pakuotés ir daliy be prieZiros. Juos laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
Jei kyla problemy ar jauciate skausma, kreipkités j savo Zindymo konsultanta ar gydytoja,

Valymas

Svarbu!

| Plaukite tik geriamuoju vandeniu

| Prie§ pirma karta naudodami apdorokite antspenius ir laikymo dézg.

| Po naudojimo nedelsdami nuvalykite visas dali.

| Toliau pateikti bendrieji valymo nurodymai. Konkrecioje Salyje galiojanciy nuostaty ir gairiy teiraukités ,Medela“ agento arba
ieSkokite mosy sveta\neje (www‘mede\a com).

Pries naudojant pirma karta ir karta per dieng

| Antspenius ir laikymo dézZe plaukite, kaip aprasyta dalyje , Kaskarl panaudojus".

| Antspenius ir laikymo dézg kaip apradyta dalyje ,D:

Kaskart panaudojus

I Paskalaukite dalis Saltu (mazdaug 20 °C temperatiros) vandeniu. Plaukite dalis dideliame Kiekyje Silto (mazdaug 30°C
temperataros) muiluoto vandens. Naudokite rinkoje parduodama skysta ploviklj, pageidautina be nenatdraliy kvapikliy ir
dazikliy. Paskalaukite dalis Saltu (mazdaug 20°C temperataros) vandeniu.

| Nusausinkite Svaria $luoste arba palkite iSdziati ant Svarios Sluostés.

Dezinfekavimas

| Gaminj plaukite, kaip aprasyta dalyje ,Valymas”.

| Dalis panardinkite j vanden; ir virinkite penkias minutes.

| Dalis taip pat galima plauti indaplovéje. Padekite jas ant virSutinés lentynos arba stalo jrankiy skyriuje. Naudokite rinkoje
parduodama indy ploviklj

| Nusausinkite Svaria $luoste arba palikite iSdziati ant Svarios $luostés.

Laikymas

Svarius antspenius jdekite j $varig laikymo déze. Taip pat galima jdéti j $vary laikymo maiSelj arba padéti $varioje aplinkoje.
Svarbu, kad visa likusi drégme bty nudzidvusi. Nelaikykite hermetiskame inde / maiSelyje.

Naudojimas

Prigs liesdamos antspenj ir kritj, rankas kruop§ciai nusiplaukite geriamuoju vandeniu

su muilu. Nusausinkite rankas Svariu arba vienkartiniu popieriniu rank$luos¢iu,

Drégnu audiniu nuvalykite kratj ir aplinking sritj. Nenaudokite muilo arba spirito, kurie gali i$dziovinti oda ir sukelti speneliy
suskilimg.

Sudrékinkite antspen] vandeniu, kad geriau priipty prie odos (zr. 1 pav..

18stumkite galiuka beveik visiSkai ] iSore ir suimkite antspenio sparelius (ir. 2 pav.).

Uzdekite antspenj ant spenelio per vidurj (Zr. 3 pav.). Zindant atviroji dalis turi buti nukreipta j kidikio nosyte.

Tinkamo antspeniy dydzio pasirinkimas

Renkantis tinkama antspeniy dydj, reikia atsizvelgti tiek j motina, tiek j kdik]

Motinai:

| Antspenis turi patogiai tikti ir nespausti.

Jei kildikis gime per anksti:

| Kudikiui apziojus antspenj, jo 1apos turi pasiekti plok3cia antspenio pagrind prie krities.
Gaminiy variantai

Galimi 3 dydZiai: S/16 mm, M/20 mm arba L/24 mm.

Antspeniy medZiaga: silikonas

Saugojimo dézés medziaga: polipropilenas (PP)

Salinimas: pagal vietos taisykles

VIETIS

jumu. Saglabajiet §fs instrukcijas turpmakai atsaucel.

Lidzu, izlasiet visas instrukcifas, pirms lietojat $o izstrad
Paredzétais noliks

Medela Contact kriitsgalu aizsargi ir parecizeti mates kritsgalu noseg3anai un aizsardzibai, atvieglojot baroSanu ar kriti
Paredzetais lietojums

Contact kriitsgalu aizsargi paredzéti izmantoSanai, ja matei ir plakani vai evilkti krtsgali, savainoti kriitsgali vai ja mate

cles no sapém kritsgalos. Tos var izmantot arf tad, ja zidainim ir problémas ar satversanu (piem@ram, netipisks ziSanas

panémiens), ja zidainis nepietiekami labi z1Z pienu vai ja vin§ ir dzimis priekSlaikus un aizmieg gandriz uzreiz péc pielik3anas
pie krits.
Kontrindikacijas
Nav nevienas zinamas kontrindikacias.
Svariga informacija par droSumu
Pacientam / lietotajam / treSajai personai Eiropas Savientba un valstis, kuras ir identisks regulativais rezims (Regula
2017/745/ES par medicinas iericém); ja §is ierices lieto3anas laika vai tas lieto3anas rezultata ir noticis nopietns negadijums,
zinojiet par to razotajam un/vai ta pilnvarotajam parstavim un savas valsts atbildigajai iestade
| lzstradajumu izmantojet tikai paredzetajam nolkam, ka apraksfits $ajos lieto3anas noradijumos.
Ja izstradajumu izmanto vairak neka viena persona un neveic ath\\smsu apstradi, ir iespéjami apdraudéjumi veselibai un
savstarpeja kontaminacija.
lzmantojiet tikai Medela originalos piederumus.
Neizmantojiet, ja iesainojums pirms pirmas lietoSanas reizes bijs atverts vai ir bojats.
Parbaudiet pirms Katras lietoSanas reizes. Tikiidz pamanat bojajuma vai nolietojuma pazimes, izmetiet
lesainojumu un detalas nekad neatstajlet bez uzraudzibas. Glabajiet tas bermem neaizsniedzama vieta
Ja rodas problémas vai sapes, sazinieties ar zidisanas konsultaﬂu vai arstu.
Tirisana
Svarigi
| MazgaSanai izmantojiet tikai kvalitativu dzeramo tden
| Pirms pirmas izmanto$anas reizes notiriet aizsargu un glabasanas karbu
| Visas dalas nofiriet tafit péc lietosanas.
ie noradijumi par frSanu ir visparej noradijumi. Par notelkumiem un vadiiam sava valst jautajiet Medela parstavim vai
apmekgjiet misu timek|a vietni (o, medela.com).
Pirms pirmas lieto3anas un vienreiz diena
| Aizsargu un glabaanas karbu tiriet atbilstigi noradijumiem sadala “Péc katras lietoSanas reizes”.
| Aizsargu un glabasanas karbu dezinficgjiet atbilstigi noradijumiem sadala “Dezinficé3ana’.
Péc katras lietoSanas reizes
| Detalas noskalojiet ar aukstu ideni (apm. 20 °C). Detalas fiiet ar ielu daudzumu sitta ziepjtidens (apm. 30 °C). lzmantojiet
veikala nopérkamu mazgadanas idzekli — labak tadu, kas nesatur maksligas smarzvielas un krasvielas. Dalas noskalojiet
ar aukstu udeni (apm. 20 °C)
| Nosusiniet ar tiru lupatinu vai atstajiet Z0t uz firas dranas.
DezinficgSana
| Izstradajumu firiet atbilstigi noradijumiem sadala “Tisana”
| Detalas iegremdgjiet tdeni un variet piecas mindtes.
| Vi ari dalas varat mazgat trauku mazgajamaja masina. Novietojiet tas uz augséja rezga vai édamriku nodalijuma.
Izmantojiet veikala noperkamu trauku mazgajamo lidzekli.
| Nosusiniet ar tiru lupatinu vai atstajiet it uz tiras dranas.

GlabaSana

Tiro kriitsgalu aizsarqu ielieciet fra glabaSanas karba, ja tada ir. Aizsargu varat ielikt arf fira glabaSanas maisina vai nolikt ira
vieta. Ir svarigi, lai viss atlikusais mitrums btu nozuvis. Neglabéjiet gaisa necaurlaidiga trauka/maisina

Lietosana

Pirms pieskaraties aizsargam un kratij, rokas ripigi nomazgajiet ar ziepém un kvalitativu dzeramo ideni. Rokas nosusiniet
ar firu dvieli vai vienreizlietojamo papira dvieli

Kriti un apkartéjo zonu noslaukiet ar mitru dranu. Neizmantojiet ziepes vai spirtu, jo tas var sausinat adu un kritsgali var
ieplaisat.

Aizsarqu samitriniet ar ddeni, jo tas palidzés tam pielipt pie adas (skatiet 1. attelu).

Galu gandriz pilniba izspiediet no iekSpuses uz aru un satveriet aizsarga malas (katiet 2. attélu).

Aizsargu uzlieciet tie$i uz kriitsgala centra (skatiet 3. attélu). Baro3anas laik atvertajam sekioram jabit zidaina deguna
virziena.

Izv8lieties pareizo kritsgalu aizsarga izméru

Izveloties kritsgalu aizsarga pareizo zméru, janem vera gan mate, gan zidainis.

Matei

| Aizsargam japiegulst érti, tas nedrikst spiest.

Ja zidainis ir dzimis priekSlaikus:

| Tverot aizsargu, zidainim ar [Gpam jaspé] aizsniegties lidz aizsarga plakanajai pamatnei pret krit

Komplekts
Piegjami 3 izméri: $/16 mm, M/20 mm vai L/24 mm.

Kriitsgalu aizsarga materials: siikons
Glabasanas karbas materials: polipropiléns (PP)
lzstradajuma likvide3ana: saskana ar vietéjiem noteikumiem

VENSCINA

Pred uporabo tega izdelka preberite vsa navodila. Shranite jih za prihodnjo uporabo.
Predviden namen
Stitniki za bradavice Medela Contact so namenjeni za pokrivanje in zatito bradavic dojecin mater
Indikacije
Stitniki Contact so indicirani za uporabo, ko ima mati ploske al vdrte bradavice, bolege bradavice alitrpi zaradi bolegin

bradavic. Uporabljajo se lahko tudi, kadar otrok ne more zgrabiti bradavice (netipicna tehnika sesanja), ko ne dobiva dovolj
mieka ali pri nedonoSenckih, ki ob prsin takoj zaspijo.

Kontraindikacije
Ni znanih kontraindikacij

Pomembne varnostne informacije
Bolniki/uporabniki/tretje osebe v Evropski unij in drZavah z enako zakonodajno ureditvijo (Uredba (EU) 2017/745 0
medicinskih pripomockih; ¢e med uporabo tega pripomotka al zaradi njegove uporabe pride do resnega zapleta, vas prosimo,
da o tem obvestite proizvajalca in/ali njegovega pooblastenega zastopnika ter svoj nacionaini organ.
| lzdelek fafko uporabjate le v predvidene namene, opisane v teh navodiih za uporabo.
Ce izdelek uporablja ve oseD brez ustreznega ciscenja oz. razkuZevanja, lanko to pomeni nevamost za zdravje in povzroti
navzkrizno kontaminacijo,
Uporabljajte samo originalno dodatno opremo Medela.
Izdelka ne uporabljajte, ce je embalaza pred prvo uporabo odprta ali poskodovana.
Izdelek preglejte pred vsako uporabo. Ob prvih znakih poskodb ali pomanjkljivosti ga zavrzite.
Embalazo in sestavne dele imejte vedno pod nadzorom. Hranite izven dosega ofrok.
Ce se pri uporabi pojavijo teZave ali bolecina, se posvetujte s svetovalcem za dojenje ali zdravnikom.
Cistenje
Pomembno
| Za tistenje uporabljajte samo pitno vodo.
| Pred prvo uporabo §citnik in Skatlo za shranjevanje ustrezno pripravite.
| Takoj po uporabi ocistite vse dele.
| Spnda} 50 navedena splosna navodila za CisCenje. V zvezi s predpisi in smernicami za posamezno drzavo se obrnite na
zastopnika druzbe Medela ali obicite nae spletno mesto (www.medela.com).
Pred prvo uporabo in enkrat na dan
| Stitnik in Skatlo za shranjevanje ofistite, kot je opisano v razdelku »Po vsaki uporabi«.
| Stitnik in $katlo za shranjevanje razkuzite, kot je opisano v razdelku »Razkuzevanje«.
Po vsaki uporabi
| Dele sperite s hladno vodo (priblizno 20 °C). Dele o€istite z obilo miacne blage milnice (priblizno 30 °C). Uporabite obicajno
praino sredstvo, ki ne vsebuje umetnin diav in barvil. Dele sperite s hladno vodo (priblizno 20 °C).
| ObriSite pripomocek s Cisto krpo ali pustite, da se na njej posus.

Razkuzevanje

| Ocistite izdelek, kot je opisano v razdelku »GisCenje«.

| Dele potopite v vodo in jih prekuhavajte pet minut.

| Dele lahko Cistite tudi v pomivalnem stroju. Postavite jih na zgonje stojalo ali v koSarico za pribor. Uporabite obicajen
detergent za strojno pomivanje.

| Obrisite pripomocek s Cisto krpo ali pustite, da se na njej posus.

Shranjevanje
Otisten &¢itnik shranite v Sisto 3katlo za shranjevanje, ¢ jo imate. Ce nimate Skatle, shranite &itnik v Gisto vretko za

shranjevanje af na Cisto mesto. Pomembno je, da se
vsi ostanki viage posusijo. Pripomocka ne shranjujte v neprodusno zaprti posodi/vrecki.

Uporaba pripomotka

Pred uporabo §citnika in dotikanjem prsi si temelito operite roke z milom in tekoco vodo. Obrisite jin s svezo brisaco ali
papimato brisacko za enkratno uporabo.

Unite prsi in okolico prsi z viazno krpo. Ne uporabljajte mila ali alkohola, ki lahko izsui koZo in povzroCi razpokane
bradavice.

NavlaZite &itnik z vodo, saj to pomaga, da se prilepi na kozo (glej sliko 1).

Pritisnite na konico, da se vdre in primite krilca $¢itnika (slika 2).

Postavite $¢itnik s sredino nad bradavico (glej sliko 3). Med hranjenjem mora biti odprtina obrnjena v smeri dojenckovega
nosa,

Izbira pravine velikosti $Eitnika za bradavico

Priizbiri prave vefikosti $Citnika za bradavico je potrebno upotevati mamo in dojencka.

Pri mami

| Stitnik se mora prilegati udobno brez stiskanja.

Pri nedonoSentku:

| Ko dojencek zagrabi $Citnik, mora z ustnicami dosei vse do krilc §€itnika na dojki.

Razlicice izdelka
Na voljo v 3 velikostih: $/16 mm, M/20 mm ali L/24 mm.

Material $¢itnika za bradavico: sifikon
Material Skatle za shranjevanje: polipropilen (PP)
Odstranjevanje: v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi

Vinsamlegast lestu allar leidbeiningar &ur en pessi vara er notud. Geymdu pessar leidbeiningar til seinni tima nota.
/Etlud not

Medela Contact geirvortuhlifum er ztiad ad hylja og verja geirvirtur modur vid bridstagjof.
Abendingar

a)

Contact geirvoruhlifarar eru eetladar til notkunar pegar modirin er med flatar eda innfallnar geirvortur, sérar geirvartur eda
pjéist af sérsauka i geirvortum. Einnig er hagt ad nota peer pegar barnid & erfitt med ad nd tokum & geirvortunni (eins og
dvenjuleg sogadferd), begar barnid 4 erfitt med ad drekka mjolkina eda fyrir fyrirbura sem sofna neestum strax vid bridstio.

Frabendingar
pad eru engar pekktar frabendingar.

Mikilvaagar upplysingar vardandi ryggi
Fyrir sju adila i Evrd 0g i [ndum med sama regluverk (reglugerd 2017/745/ESB um
\Eknmgatmk\] ef a\var\egt atvik hefur &t sér stad vio nntkun bessa teekis eda vegna notkunar pess, vinsamlega tilkynnid pad til
framleidanda og/eda vidurkenndra fultrua bess og landsyfirvalda.
Viruna skal adeins nota fyrir tlada notkun eins og henni er st bessum notkunarleidbeiningum.
begar hlifin er notud af fleiri en einum einstaklingi &n videigandi hreinsunar & mill, kann ad koma upp heilsufarsleg ahatta
0g krossmengun.
Notadu einungis upprunalega Medela aukahluti.
Notadu ekki ef umbudimar eru opnar eda skemmdar fyrir fyrstu notkun.
Skodadu fyrir hverja notkun. Fleygja skal vid fyrstu merki um skemmdir eda slit
Aldrei skal skilia umbudir og ihluti eftir &n eftirlits. Geymdu par sem bom nd ekki il.
Ef vart verdur vid vandamal eda verki skaltu hafa samband vid brjdstagjafarddgjafa pinn eda leekni.

Hreinsun

Mikilvaegt
\ Adeins skal nota hreint drykKjarhaeft vatn til hreinsunar.
y geinvértuhlifina og aundan fyrstu notkun.
\ Hreinsau alla hiuti strax eftir notkun.
fyrir nedan eru almennar lei Vegna reglugerda og
sig skaltu spyrja fulltriia Medela eda heimszkja vefsvaedi okkar (www.medela.com)
Fyrir fyrstu notkun og sidan einu sinni & dag
\ Hremsabu geirvdrtunlifina og geymslukassann eins og Iyst er undir ,Eftir hverja nmkun“
geinvdrtunlifina og eins og Ifst er undir
Eﬂlr hverja notkun
| Skoladu hiutina med koldu vatni (u.p.b. 20°C). Hreinsadu hiutina med miklu volgu sépuvatni (u.p.b. 30°C). Notadu
upphvottaldg sem heegt er ad fa i verslunum, helst n gerviilms og -litar. Skoladu hiutina med kldu vatni (u.p.b. 20°C).
| burrkadu med hreinum kit eda léttu porna & hreinum kidt.

Sétthreinsun

| Hreinsadu vdruna eins og Iyst er undir <Hreinsun».

| Hylja skal hiutina med vatni og sJuba ifimm mindtur.

| Einnig er hgt ad hreinsa hiutina | upppvottavélinni. Settu pa f efstu grindina eda i hnifaparask(ffuna. Notadu upppvottaldg
sem heegt er ad fa i verslunum.

| purrkadu med hreinum KIit eda lattu porna & hreinum Kt

Geymsla

Settu hreina geirvortuhlifina f hreinan geymslukassann, ef hann er til stadar. Einnig ma setja geirvortuniifina f hreinan
geymslupoka eda hreint umhverfi, Mikilvaagt er ad allur raki sem eftir er orni. Geymdu ekki floftpéttu flati/poka.

Notkunarleidbeiningar

bvodu hendurnar vandlega med hreinu vatni og sépu adur en pd snertir geirvrtuhlifin og bridstio. burrkadu hendurnar med
hreinu handkledi eda einnota pappirspurrku

bvodu bridstid og naleeg svaedi med rokum KIit. Ekki nota sapu eda alkehdl. Slikt getur valdio pvi ad hidin porni og sér
myndist & geirvortunum.

Bleyttu geirvortuhlifina med vatni pvi ad pannig festist hin betur vid hudina (sjd mynd 1),

Yttu broddinum naestum 6fugum Gt og haltu f veengi geirvartuhlifarinnar (sjd mynd 2).

Settu geirvdrtuhlifina yfir midja geirvortuna (sja mynd 3). Opni hiutinn & a0 beinast i attina ad nefi barnsins vid bridstagjof.
Val & réttri steerd geirvoruhlifar

Taka verdur tillt til badi modur og barns vid val 4 réttri steerd & geirvortuhlif.

Fyrir modurina:

| Hiffin & ad passa vel n pess ad kremja.

begar um fyrirbura er ad reeda:

| begar barnid gripur um geirvrtuhlifina verda varir pess ad geta ndd ad snerta vortubauginn.

Mismunandi tegundir voru
Féanleg i 3 steerdum: $/16 mm, M/20 mm eda L/24 mm,

 hverju landi fyrir

Efni geirvortuhlifar: Silikon
Efni geymsluhylkis: Polyprpylen (PP)
Fargun: Samkvaemt reglum & hverjum stad

Bu driinii kullanmadan tnce litfen tiim talimatiari okuyun. Bu talimatiari ileride bagvurmak icin saklayin.

Kullanim amact

Medela Contact Meme Bagliklari, emzirme stirecini desteklemek icin annenin meme ucu Gevresini kaplamak ve onu korumak
amaciyla tasarlanmistir.

Endikasyonlar
Contact Meme Basliklari, annenin meme uglari diiz veya cokilk oldugunda, meme basi hassas veya agril oldugunda endikedr
Ayrica bebegin kavrama problemleri oldugunda (atipik emme teknigi gibi), bebek it yeterince almayi beceremediginde veya
memede hemen uykuya dalan preterm bebeklerde kullanilabilr.

Kontrendikasyonlari
Bilinen bir kontrendikasyon yoktur.

Onemli gilvenlik bilgileri
Avrupa Birligi'nde ve ayni diizenlemenin (2017/745/AB Sayil Tibbi Cihaz Tiiziidt) oldugu tikelerde bulunan bir hasta/kullanici/
{Gigtincti taraf iin, bu cihaz kullanilirken veya cihazin kullanimi sonucunda ciddi bir olay meydana gelirse, liitfen dreticiye ve/
veya yetkili temsilcisine ve ulusal yetkili makaminiza bildirin.
Uriind yalnizca kullanim talimatlarinda belirtildii sekilde ve amacina uygun olarak kullanin.
Uriindn yeterli oranda yeniden isleme tabi tutulmadan birden fazla kisi tarafindan kullanimasl, saglik riski dogurabilir ve
¢apraz kontaminasyona neden olabilr
Sadece Medela'nin orijinal aksesuarlarini kullanin
Ik kullanim 8ncesinde ambalaj acilmig veya hasar gérmisse Uriind kullanmayin.
Her kullanimdan 6nce kontrol edin. Ik hasar veya deformasyon belirtisinde atin.
Ambalaji ve bilesenlerini gdzetimsiz birakmayin. Gocuklarin u\a§amayacag\ yer\erde saklaym
Adriveya ba§ka bir sorunla emzirme bagvurun.

Temizleme

Onemli

| Temizlik icin ya\mzca icme suyu kullanin.

I ik kullanmdan dnce bagiidi ve saklama kutusunu islemden gegirin.

| Kullanimdan hemen sonra tim pargalari temizleyin

| Asagidaki temizleme talimatlar genel 1a\|mat\armr Ulkenize dzgi talimat ve diizenlemeler icin Medela temsilcinize danisin

. yadaweb sitemizi (www.medela.com) ziyaret edin.

ilk kullanimdan once ve giinde bir defa

| Baslidi ve saklama kutusunu “Her kullanimdan sonra” béliminde agiklandid sekilde temizleyin.

| Bagligi ve saklama kutusunu “Dezenfeksiyon” bolimiinde aiklandiq sekilde dezenfekte edin

Her kullanimdan sonra

| Parcalari soduk suyla (yaklasik 20 °C) durulayin. Parcalar bol miktarda ilik ve sabunlu suyla (yaklasik 30 °C) temizleyin.
Piyasada satilan ve tercihen yapay koku ve renklendirici icermeyen bir temizleme sivist kullanin. Parcalari soduk suyla
(yaklasik 20 °C) durulayin.

| Temiz bir bezle kurulayin ya da temiz bir bez (zerinde kurumaya birakin.

Dezenfeksiyon

| Uriing “Temizlik” bélimiinde aciklandigi sekilde temizleyin.

| Parcalarin Gzerini suyla kaplayin ve beg dakika kaynatin.

| Alternatif olarak, parcalan bulagik makinesinde de yikayabilrsiniz. Pargalar st rafa veya Gatal-bicak hdlimine yerlegtirin.
Piyasada bulunan bir bulagik makinesi deterjani kullanin.

| Temiz bir bezle kurulayin ya da temiz bir bez Uzerinde kurumaya birakin.

Saklama

Temiz meme basligini varsa temiz saklama kutusuna koyun. Alternatif olarak baslig temiz bir saklama torbasina veya temiz bir
yere koyabilirsiniz. Kalan nemin tamamen kurumas! dnemlidir. Urini hava gegirmez kaplarda / torbalarda saklamayin.

Kullanim gekli

Basliga ve memeye dokunmadan once ellerinizi icme suyu ve sabunla iyice yikayin. Ellerinizi temiz bir havluyla veya tek
kullanimlik kagit haviuyla silerek kurulayin,

Meme ve cevresini nemli bir bezle temizleyin. Cildin kurumasina ve meme baslarinin ¢atlamasina sebep olabileceginden
sabun veya alkol kullanmayin.

Cilde yapismasini kolaylastirmak icin bashi suyla nemlendirin (bkz. Sekil 1).

Ucu neredeyse disari ikacak sekilde bastirin ve bagiigin kanatlarii tutun (bkz. Sekil 2).

Bagligi meme ucunun tam stlne ortalayarak yerlestirin (okz. Sekil 3). Agik kisim emzirme sirasinda bebegjin burnuyla ayni
dogrultuda olmalidr.

Uygun meme bahgi boyutunu belirleme

Uygun meme bashigi boyutunu belirlerken anneyi ve bebegi goz 6niinde bulundurmalisiniz.

Anneicin

| Baglik sikmadan, rahat bir sekilde yering oturmalid.

Prematiire bebeklerde:

| Baslidi kavradiginda bebegjin dudaklan memenin tizerindeki basligin diiz zeminine ulasabilmelidir.

Uriin gesitleri
3 farkli boyu bulunmaktadir: S/16 mm, M/20 mm veya L/24 mm.

Meme basliginin malzemesi: Silikon
Saklama kutusunun malzemesi: Polipropilen (PP)
imha: Yerel ynetmeliklere uygun olarak
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Indicates conformity with the EU's requirements for medical devices™
Zeigt die Einhaltung der EU-Anforderungen an Medizinprodukte an
Indique la conformité avec les exigences européennes applicables aux dispositifs médicaux
Indica la conformita ai requisiti della UE per i dispositivi medici
Geeft de conformiteit aan met de eisen van de EU voor medische hulpmiddelen
Indica la conformidad con los requisitos de la UE para productos sanitarios
Indica a conformidade com os requisitos da UE para dispositivos médicos
YnodnAdver Ty ouppopdwon pe ¢ amaitioelg TG EE yior o aTpoTexvoAoyIKa mpoiovTa
DNI9Y D'VWINT YA 'OTVRA TIN'KA NIWT7 NN 1"¥0

Visar 0 med EU:s krav for i produkter
Angiver overensstemmelse med EU's krav til medicinsk udstyr
Osoittaa, ettd laite noudattaa EU:n ldakinnallisia laitteita koskevia vaatimuksia
Angir samsvar med EUs krav til medisinsk utstyr
Oznacza zgodno$¢ z wymogami UE dla wymhuw medycznych
Ykasarme Ha
AzEU orvostechnikai eszkozokre vonatkozo kove\elmenyemek val6 megfelelést jelzi
0znacuje shodu s pozadavky EU na zdravotnické prostredky
Indicé conformitatea cu cerintele UE cu privire la dispozitivele medicale
Oznatuje stlad s poziadavkami EU na zdravotnicke pomocky
Oznacava uskladenost sa zahtjevima EU za medicinske uredaje
0603Hayasa CLOTBETCTBHE G HaECaa
Néitab vastavust meditsiiniseadmetele kehtivatele ELi nuetele
Rodo atitikimg ES medicinos priemoniy reikalavimams
Norada athilstibu ES prasibam attieciba uz medicinas fericém
Oznatuje skladnost z zahtevami EU za medicinske pripomocke
Gefur til kynna samrezmi vid krofur ESB um lzkningateeki
AB tibbi cihaz gerekliliklerine uygun\uqu gosterir

a1 6 j4aM) duansall (1g)g3l il Olllaial JUiedl (J] puiy

Indicates the manufacturer (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.1 manufacturer)'
Zeigt den Hersteller an (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 Hersteller)
Indique le fabricant (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 fabricant)
Indica il produttore (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 produttore)
Geeft de fabrikant aan (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 fabrikant)
Indica el fabricante (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.1 fabricante)
Indica o fabricante (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 fabricante)
YrodeikvUe Tov KaTaokeuaoTr Tou ipoiovtog (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 kataokeuaoTh)
(IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 ') ' X 1¥n

nagenta

Visar tillverkaren (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 tillverkare)

Angiver producenten (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 producent)
Osoittaa valmistajan (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 valmistaja)

Angir produsenten (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 produsent)

Wskazuje producenta (IS0 152231, 5.1.1 producenta)

Ykasatme Ha uarorosuren (IS0 152231, 5.1.1 uarorosurens)
Aqyértot jelzi (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 gyértet)

Oznatuje vyrobee (IS0 152231, 5.1.1 vyjrobce)

Indica producatorul (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 producatorul)

Oznacuje vyrobeu (1S0 152231, 5.1.1 vyrobca)

Oznatava proizvodaca (IS0 152231, 5.1.1 proizvodac)
0603tauasa npoussoauTens (IS0 152231, 5.1.1 nponssoauten)
Viitab tootjale (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 tootja)

Nurodo gamintoja (IS0 152231, 5.1.1 gamintojas)

Norada raZotaju (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 razotaju)

Oznatuje proizvajalca (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 proizvajalca)

Gefur framleidanda til kynna (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 framleidanda)
Ureticiyi (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.1 Uretici) . .
(1S0 152231, &tatiaal1 5.11) dafiadll dyall (] puiy

Indicates the date of manufacture (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 Manufacturing date)!
Zeigt das Herstellungsdatum an (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 Herstellungsdatum)
Indique la date de fabrication (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 date de fabrication)
Indica la data di produzione (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 data di produzione)
Geeft de productiedatum aan (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 productiedatum)
Indica la fecha de fabricacion (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 fecha de fabricacion)
Indica a data de fabrico (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.3 data de fabrico)
Ymodewkviel v npepopnvia mapayaync (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 nuepounvia napaywync)
150 15223-1,5.1.3 71¥"'0 79XN) " TIRN DX 1"¥D
Visar tillverkningsdatumet (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 Tillverkningsdatum)
Angiver produktionsdatoen (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 produktionsdatoen)
Osoittaa valmistuspaivaméaran (SO 15223+ 1, 5.1.3 valmistuspdivamérén)
Angir pi 150 15223-1,5.1.3
Wskazule date produkeji (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 datg produkcji)
Ykaaatine Ha ary uarorosnenua (IS0 152231, 5.1.3 pary uarotosnerns)
A qgyartés datumat jelzi (1S0 152231, 5.1.3 gyértas datumét)
Oznatuje datum vjroby (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 datum vyroby)
Indica data fabricatiei (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 data fabricatiei)
Oznatuje ddtum vyroby (IS0 152231, 5.1.3 détum vyroby)
Oznatava datum proizvodnje (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 Datum proizvodnje)
0603Hayasa datara Ha npoM3BOACTBO (\SO 15223-1, 5.1.3 flara HanpowasoAcTeo)
Viitah i 4 (180 15223-1,5.1.3
Nurodo pagaminimo data (IS0 15223-1, 5.1 Bpagam\mmn data)
Norada razo$anas datumu (SO 15223- 1 5.1.3 razo3anas datumu)
Oznacuje datum proizvodnje (ISO 15223 1,5.1.3 datum proizvodnje)
Gefur til kynna {ISO 15223-1,5.1.3
Uretim tariini belirtir (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.3 Uretim tarihini)
(1S0 152231, gyisad)] A1yl 5:1.3) quiaill )l )] puiy
Identifies a medical device (ISO 15223,1 5.7.7 Medical device)'
Weist auf ein Medizinprodukt hin (ISO 152231 5.7.7 Medizinprodukt)
Identifie un dispositif médical (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 dispositif médical)
Indica un dispositivo medico (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 dispositivo medico)
Duidt een medisch apparaat aan (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 medisch apparaat)
Identifica un producto sanitario (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 producto sanitario)
Identifica um dispositivo médico (ISO 15223,1 5.7.7 dispositivo médico)
YnodeikvUel larpoTeyvohoyiko mpoidv (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 1arpotexvooyikd npowﬁv)
1S0 152231 5.7.7 "X191 1'@IN) X191 1'WIN NN
Visar att det ror sig om en medicinteknisk produkt (1S 15223,1 5.7.7 medicinteknisk produkt)
Angiver, at det er medicinsk udstyr (IS0 152231 5.7.7 medicinsk udstyr)
Osoittaa, ettd kyseessa on laakinnallinen laite. (IS0 152231 5.7.7 la&kinnallinen laite)
Identifiserer et medisinsk apparat. (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 medisinsk apparat)
Informuje, ze urzadzenie jest wyrobem medycznym. (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 wyrobem medycznym)
Yxasanue Ha yerpoiicteo. (IS0 152231 5.7.7 CTPOIACTBO)
Az orvostechnikai eszkdz azonositdsara szolgdl. (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 azonositdsara szolgél)
Oznacuje zdravotnicky prostiedek. (IS0 15223,15.7.7 zdravotnicky prostredek)
Identifica un dispozitiv medical. (IS0 152231 5.7.7 dispozitiv medical)
Identifikuje zdravotnicku pomdcku. (ISO 15223,1 5.7.7 zdravotnicka pomdcka)
Identificira medicinski uredaj (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 Medical device)
(0603Hayasa  MEAMLHCKO H3zeniie (IS0 152231 5 77 ME/IMUMHCKO u3aenie)
Viitab (IS0 15223,15.7.7 seade)
Nurodo medicinos priemone (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 medicinos priemong)
Norada, ka ta ir medicinas ierice. (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 medicinas ierice)
Oznacuje medicinski pripomocek. (1S 15223,1 5.7.7 medicinski pripomocek)
Geftur leekningataeki til kynna. (IS0 152231 5.7.7 lekningateeki)
Tibbi cihaz oldugunu belirtir. (IS0 15223,1 5.7.7 Tibbi cihaz)
(150 152231 5.7.7 (o jlya) (ot b (3 anpailly ooy

Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code or lot (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 Batch code)'
Zeigt die Los- oder Chargennummer des Herstellers an (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 Chargennummer)
Indique le numéro de lot ou de paquet attribué par le fabricant (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 Code de lot)
Indica il lotto ol codice della partita del produttore (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.5 codice della partita)
Geeft de batch- of partijcode van de fabrikant aan (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 batchcode)
Indica el codigo de lote o partida del fabricante (ISO 152231, 5.1.5 cddigo de lote)
Indica o codigo ou lote do fabricante (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 cédigo ou lote)
Ynodeikviel 10V Kudiko mapridog Tou karaokeuaorr (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 kwdiko napridoc)
(IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 M¥x TI7) IN'A 78 TIZn 1X ANNKD 7700 DX 1"¥D
Visar tillverkarens batchkod eller serienummer (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.5 batchkod)
Angiver producentens batch- eller partinummer (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 batchnummer)
Osoittaa valmistajan eran tai erakoodin (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.5 erdkoodin)
Angir produsentens batchkode eller lot (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 batchkode)
Wskazuje kod partii lub serig producenta (IS0 152231, 5.1.5 kod partii)
YKa3aHue Ha Ko Wi HoMep napriut uarorosurena (IS0 15223 1, 5.1.5 ko napTiu)
Agyarto dltal megadott tételkdddt/tételszamot jelzi (1SO 152231, 5.1.5 tételkoddt)
Oznacuje kod Sarze vjrobce nebo dévku (IS0 152231, 5.1.5 kad Sarze)
Indic codul lotului atribuit de catre producétor (1S 15223-1, 5.1.5 codul lotului)
Oznacuje kod § sarze alebo davky vyrobeu (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 kod Sarze)
Oznacava sifru seri i serie proizvodaca (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 Sifra serije)
(O6o3nauasa Homepa Ha napTiaara wav cepuata va npouasoautena (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 Homepa Ha
napaara)
Viitab tootja partikoodile vai partiile (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 partiikoodile)
Nurodo gamintojo partijos koda arba partia (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 partijos koda)
Norada razotaia partijas kodu vai laidienu (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.5 partias kodu)
Oznatuje kodo serije ali lot proizvajalca (IS0 152231, 5.1.5 kodo serije)
Gefur til kynna lotundmer eda lotu framleidandans (\SO 15223-1,5.1. 5\ulunumer]
Ureticinin parti kodunu veya lot numarasyni belirtir (IS0 15223-1, 6.1.5 lot numarasini)
(150152231, 5.1.5 alusuisil| 06 ) dmisad)| yaly (o o)l dsuisil 05 gl aadall oy (] s

Indicates the manufacturer’s product number (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.6 Catalogue number)'
Zeigt die Artikelnummer des Herstellers an (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Katalognummer)
Indique le numéro de produit du fabricant (ISO 152231, 5.1.6 Numéro de catalogue)
Indica il codice prodotto del produttore (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.6 Numero di catalogo)
Geeft de batch- of partijcode van de fabrikant aan (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Catalogus nummer)
Indica el nimero de producto del fabricante (S0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Nimero de catélogo)
Indica o nimero de produto do fabricante (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Catalogo de nimero)
YodeIkvUE Tov KWDIKO TpaidvTog Tou kataokeuaoth (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 ApiBpoc katahdyou)
(IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 *1707 190D) NN 78 IINA 190D NX "D
Visar tillverkarens produktnummer (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 katalognummer)
Angiver producentens produktnummer (ISO 15223-1, 5.1.6 katalognummer)
Osoittaa valmistajan tuotenumeron (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 katalogin numero)
Angir produsentens produktnummer (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 katalognummer)
Wskazuje numer fabryczny produktu (1SO 152231, 5.1.6 Numer katalogowy)
YKasaxme Ha Homep uanenua usrorosutens (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Homep no karanory)
Aqyarto altal megadott termékszdmot jelzi (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Katalogusszém)
Oznacuje fslo produktu vyrobce (IS0 152231, 5.1.6 Katalogové islo)
Indic& numérul de produs atribuit de cétre producétor (1SO 152231, 5.1.6 Numér de catalog)
Oznacuje katalogové Cislo vyrobku (1SO 152231, 5.1.6 Kataldgové ¢islo)
Oznatava broj proizvoda proizvodaca (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Katalo$ki broj)
(0603auasa npoaykToaA Homep Ha npoussoantena (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Karanoxen Homep)
Viitab tootja tootenumbrile (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Kataloogi number)
Nurodo gamintojo gaminio numer (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Katalogo numeris)
Norada raZotaja izstradajuma numuru (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Kataloga numurs)
Oznacuje Stevilko izdelka proizvajalca (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Kataloska Stevilka)
Gefur til kynna framleidslundmer framleidandans (IS0 15223-1, 5.1.6 Vérundmer)
Ureticinin Grdn numarasini belirtir (IS0 15223-1, 5.1 BKalang numaras)
(1S0 152231, 5.1.6 gl liSI1 08 )) dnisaall dyall Go Wl giiall ady ()] pudy
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Indicates that the packaging contains products intended to come in contact with food
according to regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.*
Gibt an, dass die Verpackung Produkte enthélt, die geméB Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1935/2004
dazu bestimmt sind, mit Lebensmitteln in Beriihrung zu kommen
Indique que I'emballage contient des produits destinés a entrer en contact avec des denrées
alimentaires conformément au réglement (CE) N° 1935/2004.
Indica che la confezione contiene prodotti destinati a venire a contatto con alimenti ai sensi del
regolamento (CE) N. 1935/2004.
Geeft aan dat de verpakking goedgekeurd is om in contact te komen met levensmiddelen
conform Verordening (EG) nr. 1935/2004.
Indica que el envase contiene productos destinados a enrar en contacto con afimentos,
conforme al Reglamento (CE) n.° 1935/2004,
Indica que a embalagem contém produtos destinados a entrar em contacto com alimentos em
conformidade com o regulamento (EC) No 1935/2004.
YmodnAdver 011 n ouokeuaoia mepiéyel mpoidvTa Ta omoiampoopiovTal va épBouy oe enadi pe
OO0, oUMGwVa pe Tov Kavoviopo (EK) apif. 1935/2004.
7% 1935/2004 '0n MN7 DXNNA TITNA YANT7 DMTYINA 0NN 1700 ATIXAY 1"¥n
OITNR TINXA
Visar att den har forpackningen innehaller produkter som &r avsedda att komma i kontakt med
livsmedel enligt forordning (EG) nr 1935/2004.
Angiver, at emballagen indeholder produkter, der er beregnet til at komme i kontakt med
fodevarer, i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. 1935/2004.
Osoittaa, ettd pakkaus sisaltaa tuotteita, joiden on tarkoitus joutua kosketuksiin
elintarvikkeiden kanssa asetuksen (EY) 1935/2004 muka\sest\
Angir at emballasjen inneholder produkter beregnet pa & komme i kontakt med mat i henhold til
forskrift (EC) nr. 1935/2004.
(Oznacza, Ze opakowanie zawiera produkty dopuszczone do kontaktu z zywnoscig zgodnie 2
rozporzadzeniem (WE) 1935/2004,
YnaxosKa couepwwmepmanb\ NPEAKa3HaYEHKbIE ANA KOHTAKTa C MMILEBLIMH NPOAYKTaMI (COTacHo
Pernameny (EC) Ne 1935/201
Arra figyelmeztet, hogy a csumagu\as n\yan termekeket tarta\maz amelyek az 1935/2004/EK
rendeletnek
QOznacuje, Ze obal obsahuje produkty, které mohuu prlchazet do kontaktu s potravinami dle nafizeni
(ES) 1935/2004,
Indicd faptul c& ambalajul contine produse destinate s vin in contact cu produse alimentare, in
conformitate cu requlamentul (CE) nr. 1935/2004.
(Oznaue, Ze balenie obsahuje vjrobky, ktoré mozu prichadzat do kontaktu
s potravinami podra nariadenia (ES) ¢. 1935/2004.
Oznacava da pakiranje sadrZi proizvode namijenjene za doticaj s hranom u skladu s Uredbom (EZ) br.
1935/2004
oxa3sa, Ye 0rlakOBKATa CbbpXa NIPOAYKTH, NPEAHA3HAYEHH [1a BNN3AT B KOKTAKT C XpaHh,
cvrnacto Pernament (E0) 1935/2004.
Néitab, et pakend sisaldab tooteid, mis on ette nahtud kokkupuutumiseks toiduga méaruse (EU) nr
1935/2004 kohaselt
Nurodo, kad pakuoteje yra gaminiu, Kurie skirti liestis su maistu pagal reglamentg (EB) Nr. 1935/2004.
Norada, ka iesainojuma ir izstradajumi, kas paredzeti saskarei ar partikas produktiem atbilstigi Regulai
(EK) 1935/2004.
QOznacuje, da embalaza vsebuje izdelke, namenjene za stik z Zivili v skladu z Uredbo (ES) 1935/2004.
Gefur til kynna ad umbudirmar innihaldi vorur sem eiga ad komast  snertingu vid mat samkvamt
reglugerd (EB)1935/2004.
1935/2004 sayil yonetmelik uyarinca (AT) ambalajin gida ile temas etmesi amaglanan drinleri
icerdigini belirtr
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Keep away from sunlight (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Keep away from sunlight)’
Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen)
Conserver & I'abri de la lumigre directe du soleil (ISO 15223-1, 5.3.2 Conserver a I'abri de la
lumiére directe du soleil)
Tenere lontano dalla luce solare (ISO 15223-1, 5.3.2 Tenere lontano dalla luce solare)
Plaats het product niet in zonlicht (ISO 15223-1, 5.3.2 Plaats het product niet in zonlicht)
Mantener el producto alejado de la luz solar (ISO 15223-1, 5.3.2 Mantener el producto
alejado de la luz solar)
Manter ao abrigo da luz solar (IS0 152231, 5.3.2 Manter a0 abrigo da luz solar)
Aranpeite 10 mpoiov pakpie amd Ty dueon nhiak akTivoBodia (IS0 152231, 5.3.2 Aatnpeite
T0TIPOIOV poKPIG ad TV peon NAIGKT aKTIVOBOAiG)

5223-1,5.3.2 Unw NN 7'MN7 U') WDYW XD 7'Min7 &'
Forvara pa avstand frén solljus (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Forvara pa avstand frn solljus)
Holdes veek fra sollys (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Holdes vaek fra sollys)
Laite on pidettava poissa auringonvalosta (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Laite on pidettava poissa
auringonvalosta)
& ikke utsettes for sollys (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Mé ikke utsettes for sollys)
Przechowywac z dala od $wiatta stonecznego (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Przechowywac z dala od $wiatta
slonecznego)
W3nenue HeobxoanMo 3aLMILAT OT PAMIX CONHEYHbIX Nyyeit (IS0 152231, 5.3.2 Manenwe
HEQOXOAVMO 3aULTb OT NPAMBX CONHEUHbIX TyUeil)
Napfényt6l tavol tartandd (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Napfénytdl tévol tartandd)
Uchovavejte mimo slune¢ni svétlo (ISO 15223 1, 5.3.2 Uchovavejte mimo sluneéni svétlo)
Asse proteja de lumina solaré (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 A se proteja de lumina solard)
Chrdite pred priamym slnecnym svetiom (\SO 15223-1,5.3.2 Chraite pred priamym slnecnym
svetlom)
Cuvati podalie od sunceve svietlosti (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Cuvati podalie od sunceve svjetlosti
Nace naau o1 cnbHuesa ceemka (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 fla ce nasit 0T ¢bHYEBA CBETMHA)
Hoidke paikesevalgusest eemal (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Hoidke péikesevalgusest eemal)
Saugokite nuo saulés Sviesos (IS0 152231, 5.3.2 Saugokite nuo saulés $viesos)
Sargat no saules gaismas (IS0 152231, 5.3.2 Sargat no saules gaismas)
Hranite stran od sonéne svetlobe (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Hranite stran od soncne svetlobe)
Geymist fiarri sélarfjosi (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.2 Geymist fiarri solarljdsi)
Gilnes 11gindan uzak tutun (ISO 152031,53.2 Gunes \glgmdan uzak tutun)

ol (ye |30y pliall }aLmA}Hu_\J A \z\ﬂu\u_:\ %UAJ
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Fragile (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Fragile, handle with care)
Zerbrechlich (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Zerbrechlich, Vorsichtig behandeln)
Fragile (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Fragile, manipuler avec soin)
Fragile (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Fragile, maneggiare con cura)
Breekbaar (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Breekbaar, voorzichtig behandelen)
Fragil (150 15223-1, 5. 31 Frégil, manipular con cuidado)
Fragil (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Frégil, manuseie com cuidado)
EuBpavaro (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 EuBpauato, eIpIOTEITE e TPO0OKT)
i 0152231, 5.3.1 niiama imy7 ,1aw) vy

Omtalig (IS0 15223-1,5.3.1 Omtélig, hantera med forsiktighet)
Skrabeligt (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Skrabelig, handteres med omhu)
Helposti sarkyva (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Helposti sérkyva, késittele varoen)
Skjor (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Skjar, behandles forsiktig)
Delikatne (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Delikatne, obchodzic sie ostroznie)
Xpynkoe (IS0 15223-1,5.3.1 Xpynkoe, 00palaTbCa ¢ 0CTOPOKHOCTbI0)
Tarékeny (IS0 152231, 5.3.1 Torékeny, dvatosan kezelhetd)
Krehke (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Krehké, zachézejte opatrné
Fragil (1S0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Fragil, manevrati cu grija)
Krehke (IS0 15223-1,5.3.1 Krehké‘ zaobchaﬁdzaﬂe opatrne)
Lomijivo (IS0 15223 l i
Yynnueo (IS0 152231, 5.
0Orn (IS0 15223-1,5.3.1 Om kaswtseda ettevaatlikulf)
Trapus (ISO 152231 5.3.1 Trapus, elkités atsargiai)
Plistods (ISO 152231 5.3.1 Plistods, rikojieties uzmanigi)
Lomijivo (ISO 15223-1, 5.3.1 Lomijivo, ravnajle previdno)
Brotheett (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Brothett, farid varlega)
Kirilabilir esya (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.1 Kirilabilir dikkatli tagtyiniz)

(S0 152231, 5.3.1 y3a Lo (Jalai « duiam) jlusSidl Yy aiiall

Keep dry (SO 15223-1, 5.3.4 Keep away from rain)'
Vor Nasse schiitzen (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Von Regen fernhalten)
Conserver au sec (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Conserver a I'abri de la pluie)
Mantenere asciutto (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Tenere lontano dalla pioggia)
Droog houden (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 BIijf uit de buurt van regen)
Mantener seco (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Mantener alejado de la lluvia)
Manter seco (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Mantenha longe da chuva)
Qiamnpeite oteyvo (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Kparrote 1o pakpi and Bpoyr)
(IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 pwan 7nn) W' DI7N INWT

Féirvara pa en torr plats (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Hall dig borta frén regn)
Holdes tert (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Hold dig vaek fra regn)
Pidettav kuivana (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Pida poissa sateelta)
Oppbevares tort (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Hold deg unna regn)
Utrzymywac w suchosci (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Chronic przed deszczem)
XpanuTb 8 cyxom mecte (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 [lepxuTech nogansLue o7 10XAR)
Tartsa szdrazon (IS0 152231, 5.3.4 Tartsa tavol es6tl)
Uchovvejte v suchu (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Chraiite pred destém)
A'se pstra intr-un loc uscat, ferit de umiditate (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Tineti departe de ploaie)
Udrzujte v suchu (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Chraite pred dazdom)
Cuvati na suhom (IS0 152231, 5.3.4 Cuvati podalje od kiSe)
[ace naau cyxo (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Magere o7 abx )
Hoidke kuivana (IS0 152231, 5.3.4 Hoida vihma eest)
Laikykite sausai (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Saugokite nuo lietaus)
Turét sausu (IS0 152231, 5.3.4 Sargat no lietus)
Hranite na suhem (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Zavarovati pred dezjem)
Halda skal purru (IS0 15223-1, 5.3.4 Haltu f burtu fré rigningu)
Kuru tutun (180 15223-1, 5.3.4 yagmurdan uzak tutun)

(180 15223-1,5.3.4 ylanll (3e slaisdl) @dla dlla (6 aiiall oliy] sy

Indicates that an item can technically be recycled (ISO 7000-1135)
Teil des Recyclingprozesses

Peut étre recyclé

Componente riciclabile

Deel van recyclingproces

Parte del proceso de reciclaje

Parte do processo de reciclagem

Mépag diadikaoiag avakukAwong

TN T7AN7 Wownn 77n
En del av tervinningsprocessen
Indgdr i en genbrugsproces
0Osa kierratyskasittelyd
Del av resirkuleringsprosess
Podlega procesowi recyklingu
Noanexwt nepepabotke
Az (jrahasznositési eljards része
Soucast procesu recyk\ace
Parte dintr-un proces de reciclare
Stigast procesu recykldcie
0Oznacava da se predmet tehnicki moze reciklirati
YacT 0T POLeC Ha pewnKupare
Ringlussevetav
Perdirbimo proceso dalis
Dala no otrreizjas parstrades procesa
Del postopka recikliranja
Hiuti af endurvinnsluferli
Geri dondistim siirecinin bir parcasidir
gl 6ale] dac (30 cja
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Indicates that the material is part of a recovery/recycling process. Indicates that the package
is made of cardboard.”
Zeigt an, dass das Material der Riickgewinnung/dem Recycling zugefiihrt werden kann. Zeigt
an, dass die Verpackung aus Karton besteht.
Indique que le matériau peut étre recyclé selon les réglementations en vigueur. Indique que
I'emballage est fabriqué en carton
Indicates the material from which an item is made.”
Geeft aan dat het materiaal deel uitmaakt van een terugwinnings-/recyclingproces. Geeft aan
dat de verpakking van karton is gemaakt.
Indica que el material es parte de un proceso de reciclaje/recuperacion. Indica que el
embalaje es de carton.
Indica que o material faz parte de um processo de recuperagao/reciclagem. Indica que a
embalagem é feita de cartdo.
Yrodndver 01110 UAIKO amoTeAel pepog
1) UOKEUQOIOEIVO KATAOKEUOOWEVT QO XapTovI.

W7D WY ATIXAY YD ITN'D/AITNYA TAND 770 AIIAD W0INN I 17¥0

QuaKTONG, Ynodelkvuel o1

Visar att materialet ingar i en & dter Visar att fo
artillverkad av kartong.
Angiver at materialet indgar i en i /genbrugsproces. Angiver, at i i eraf

Osomaa ettd materiaali on osa kierrétyskasittelyd. Osoittaa, ettd pakkaus on temy pahvista
Angir at materialet er en del av en Angr a
er laget av papp.
(Oznacza, ze materiat podlega procesowi odzyskiwania/recyklingu. Oznacza, ze opakowanie wykonane
jestz kartonu.
JlaHHbii MaTePHan NOANEXHT BOCCTAHOBNEHMIO/NepepabOTKe. YIaKoBKa UroToBNEHa U3 KapToHa,
Azt jelzi, hogy az anyag Ujrahasznositasi eljérds része. Azt jelzi, hogy a csomagolds kartonpapirbdl
készillt.
QOznacuje, Ze materidl je recyklovatelny. Oznacuje, Ze je obal vyroben z papirové lepenky.
Indicd faptul c& materialul face parte dintr-un proces de recuperare/reciclare. Indica faptul cd
ambalajul este fabricat din carton.
0Oznacuje, Ze materidl je vyuZitelny v procese opatovného pouZitia a recyklcie. Oznacuje, Ze obal je
vyrobeny z lepenky.
Oznatava da je materijal dio procesa oporabe/recikliranja. Oznacava da je paket izraden od kartona.
[0Ka3Ba, Ye MaTEPUANTT € YacT OT NPOLEC Ha BLICTAHOBABAHE/PeLMKAMPaKe. Moka3sa, ue
ONaKoBKaTa & 3patoTeHa T KapTOH,
Néitab, et materjal on taaskasutatav/ringlussevdetav. Nitab, et pakend on tehtud papist.
Rodo, kad medziaga yra panaudojimo / perdirbimo proceso dalis. Rodo, kad pakuoté yra pagaminta i
kartono.
Norada, ka materials ir iegits regeneracijas / otrreizejas parstrades procesa. Norada, ka iesainojums
ir izgatavots no kartona.
Oznauje, da je material mogoce obnoviti/recikirati. Oznacuje, da je pakiranje izdelano iz lepenke
Gefur til kynna a0 efnid sé hiuti af endurheimtar-fendurvinnsluferli. Gefur til kynna ad pakkningin sé
gerd (r pappa
Malzemenin, geri kazanim/geri donistim siirecinin bir parcas! oldugunu gosterir. Ambalajin kartondan
yaplidigini gosterir. B

dcgina dguall O L] juy g i bolel/alojiwl dlac (ja ja D;ww &1 01
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Indicates the number of products included in the package.”
Zeigt die in der Packung enthaltene Stickzahl an
Indique le nombre de produits contenus dans I'emballage
Indica il numero di pezzi contenuti nella confezione
Geeft het aantal producten in de verpakking aan
Indica el nimero de productos incluidos en el paquete
Indica o nimero de produtos incluidos na embalagem
YnodeikvUel To TANBOG POIOVTWY TIOU TIEPIEXOVTA OTN OUCKEVOOI0X
TN 071790 DMININA 190D NX )X
Visar antalet produkter som ingdr i paketet
Angiver antallet af produkter i emballagen
Osoittaa pakkauksen sisaltdman tuotemaéran
Angir antallet produkter i pakken
Wskazuje liczbg produktéw w opakowaniu
YKa3aHie Ha KONMYECTBO U3NenHit B yNaKoBKe
Azt jelzi, hogy hény termék van a csomagban
Oznatuje pocet produktl obsazenych v balen
Indicd numarul de articole incluse in pachet
0znacuje pocet vyrobkov obsiahnutych v baleni
(Oznacava broj proizvoda ukljucenih u paket.
TMoxa3sa GpoA NDOAYKTH, BK/TI0YEHI B OMAKOBKATA
Néitab pakendis sisalduvate toodete arvu
Rodo pakuotéje esanciy gaminiy skaiciy
Norada iesainojuma ieklauto izstradajumu skaitu
0Oznacuie Stevilo izdelkov v pakiranju
Gefur til kynna filda af vorum sem pakkningin inniheldur
Ambalaj igindeki driin adedini gdsterir
bguall (6 dinaall Olatiall e ] iy

Consult the instructions for use (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Consult the instructions for use)'

In der Gebrauchsanweisung nachschlagen (ISO 15223-1, 5.4.3 In der Gebrauchsanweisung

nachschlagen)

Consulter le mode d‘emploi (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Consulter le mode d‘emplo)

Consultare le istruzioni per 'uso (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso)

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing)

Consulte las instrucciones de uso (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Consulte las instrucciones de uso)

Consultar as instrugdes de ufilizagdo (IS0 152231, 5.4.3 Consultar as instrucdes de utilizagéo)

ZupBoueureite o eyxelpidio xprang (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 ZupBouheuteite To eyxelpidio xpriong)
(1S0 15223-1, 5.4.3 win'wA NINNI 71T2) WID'WA NININI 71T

Folj bruksanvisningen (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Folj bruksanvisningen)

Lees brugsanvisningen (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Les brugsanvisningen)

Kayttoohjeita noudatettava (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Kayttoohjeita noudatettava)

Folg bruksanvisningen (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Felg bruksanvisningen)

Nalezy zapoznac sig z instrukcja uzytkowania (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Nalezy zapoznac si¢ z instrukcja

uzytkowania)

c no (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Heobxoaumo

AC 0
Tekinise meg a haszndlati utasitst (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Tekintse meg a haszndlati utasitést)
Konzultujte névod k pouZiti (IS0 152231, 5.4.3 Konzultujte névod k pouziti)
Consultati instructiunile de utilizare (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Consultati instructiunile de ufilizare)
Precitajte si ndvod na pouitie (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Precitajte si nvod na pouzitie)
Pogledajte upute za uporabu (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Pogledajte upute za uporabu)
KocynTupaiite ce ¢ wHeTpykuywuTe 3aynorpeda (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 KowcynTupaiite ce ¢
WHCTPYKUMUTE 3 ynoTpeda)
Jargige kasutusjuhendit (IS0 152231, 5.4.3 Jargige kasutusjuhendif)
Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcija (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcija)
Skatiet lietoSanas instrukcijas (IS0 152231, 543 Skatiet lietosanas mslrukm ijas)
Upostevajte navodila za uporaho (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 UpoStevajte navodila za uporabo)
Athuga skal notkunarleidbeiningar (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Athuga skal notkunarleiobeiningar)
Kullanim 1alimallarma bakin (IS0 15223-1, 5.4.3 Kullanim talimatlarina bakin)
(150152231, 5.4.3 plaaiwdl Olaylsi (,2al)) plaalwdl Olayled 2sl)

The Green Dot is a scheme in which participating bodies coordinate the collection, sorting, and
recovery of used packaging.”
Der Griine Punkt ist ein System zur koordinierten Sammlung, Sortierung und
Wiederverwendung von
Le Point vert est un procéds par lequel les organismes adhérents coordonnent \a coHecle le tri
et le recyclage des emballages usagés.
Il Punto Verde & uno schema in cui gli enti partecipanti coordinano la raccolta, lo smistamento
e il recupero degli imballaggi usati.
De Green Dot is een regeling waarin deelnemende organisaties het verzamelen, sorteren en
terugwinnen van gebruikte verpakkingen codrdineren.
El Punto Verde es un programa en el que las entidades participantes coordinan la recoleccion,
clasificacion y recuperacion de envases usados
0 Ponto Verde é um sistema onde os organismos participantes coordenam a recolha, a triagem
ea recuperagéo de embalagens usadas.
To Green Dot eivan éva oy 07o omolo o1 ouppeTyovTES §opelc ouvoviouy Tn auhhoyd, Tv
TAEIVO}NON KO TV QVAKTNON XPNOILOTOINUEVEY OUOKEUTOIGY.
ATNUAT DN JI0NN NX DDXND D'ONNWDN 0’910 128 1IN 17Green Dot
TIYOIUD NITIX 79
Green Dot &r ett system dér deltagande organ samordnar insamling, sortering och
atervinning av anvanda forpackningar.
Ordningen Green Dot er et europisk netveerk, der koordinerer indsamlingen, sorteringen og
genanvendelsen af brugt emballage.
Vihred piste on jarjestelmd, jossa osallistuvat tahot
koordinoivat kaytetyn pakkausmateriaalin kerdyksen,
lajittelun ja kierratyksen.
The Green Dot er et opplegg der deltakende instanser koordinerer innsamling, sortering og
gjenvinning av brukt emballasje.
W ramach systemu Green Dot uczestniczace podmioty koordynujg zbidrke, sortowanie i odzyskiwanie
2uzytych opakowari
«3eneHan Touka» (Green Dot) — 370 MHHLHATMBA, Y4ACTHUKM KOTOPO COTNACOBLIBAKT cBop,
COPTUPOBKY 1 NEPEPaBOTKY 0TPOOTAHHOT0 YN2KOBOUHOTO MaTepHana.
AZold Pont olyan rendszer, amelyben a resz1 vevo szervezetek osszehangaljak a haszndlt
dsok begy(ijtéset, szétva
Green Dot je program, v jeho? rémei zucasmene subjekty koordinuji sbér, tfidéni a recyklaci odpadi
apouitych oball.
Green Dot este un program in cadrul céruia organizatiile participante coordoneazd colectarea, sortarea
si recuperarea ambalajelor uzate.
Zelena pika je sistem, v katerem se sodelujoci subjekti usklajujejo pri zbiranju, locevanju in predelavi
rabljeng embalaZe.
(Green Dot je shema, u kojoj tjela koja sudjeluju, koordiniraju prikupljanje, razvrstavanje | povrat
rabljene ambalaze.
aeneuamuxa € CXeMa, B KOATO YuacTBaL4TE OPraK3aLM KOODAHHADAT CHPaHETO,
COPTUPAHETO M PELMKNUDAHE Ha HAN0N3BaHH ONaKOBK
Roheline punkt on joonis, millega asjaomased instantsid kooskdlastavad kasutatud pakendi kogumist,
sorteerimist ja taaskasutamist.
Green Dot (Zalais punkts) ir shema, kura iesaisitas iestades koording savaksanu, Skiroanu un
izlietota iepakojuma atjaunoSanu.
JLaliasis taSkas" yra sistema, kurios dalyviai koordinuoja naudotos pakuotés surinkima, rusiavima ir
perdirbima.
Zeleny bod je schéma, v rdmci Ktorej zUcastneng organy koordinuj zber, triedenie a obnovu pouzitjch
obalov.
Greeni punkturinn er azetiun sem felur f sér ad peir adilar sem taka patt { henni samraema sofnun,
flokkun og endurheimt notadra umbuda,
Green Dot, katilimel kuruluslarin kullaniimig ambalajlarin toplanmasini, tasnif edilmesini ve
degerlendirmesini koordine ettidi bir sistemdir.
2na Olilac aSjlivall SULSI YA (3o (uis @ (e 6jlic gm Green Dot pllss
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